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DOCKET NO.: 2010-0497-MWD-E TCEQ ID: RN102075769, RN101514271, RN101227478,

RN102186822

CASE NO.: 39414

RESPONDENT NAME: Rita Laura Redow Karbalai

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPEL:
__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) . INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _ _PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

Harris County (“Facility 1)

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Evette Alvarado, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512)
239-2573; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512} 239-4495
Respondent: Ms. Rita Laura Redow Karbalai, Owner, P.O. Box 55528, Houston, Texas 77255
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED:

| TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment facilities

_ _No

Carby Street MHP Plant, approximately 9oo feet north and 1,900 feet east of the intersection of Airline Drive and Carby Street,
Sundown MHP, 12117 Aldine-Westfield Road, 4,000 feet south of the intersection of Aldine-Westfield Road and Aldine Mail Road;
3.5 miles east of the intersection of Interstate Highway 45 and Farm-to-Market Road 149, Harris County (“Facility 2”)

Lake Houston Storage, 9110 Mount Houston Road immediately southeast of the intersection of East Mount Houston Road and
East Houston Road, Harris Connty (“Facility 37)

Westmont MHP, approximately 0.25 mile southeast of the intersection of State Highway (“S.H.") 105 and Old 8.I1. 105,
approximately 0.25 mile west of the intersection of S.H. 105 and East Beach Road, Montgomery County (“Facility 4”)

OTHEIR SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There are no additional pending enforcement actions regarding
Facilities1, 2 and 4; however, Facility 3 has one additional pending enforcement action, Docket No, 2010-1959-PWS-E.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 27, 2010. No comments were received,
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RESPONDENT NAME: Rita Laura Redow Karbalai
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0497-MWD-E
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VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X_Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
_Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: Jaruary 14, 2010 and
February 2, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: March 5, 2010 and March 29,
2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: Thesge were
routine investigations.

WATER
Facility 1

1) Failed to submit monitoring results
at the intervals specified in the permit.
Specifically, the discharge monitoring
reports (“DMRs”) for the monitoring
periods of May, October, November,
and December 2009, wete not
submitted by the 20th day of the
following month as required, and the
annual sludge report ("ASR”) for the
monitoring period ending July 31,
2009, was not submitted by September
1, 2009 [30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE §§
305.125(1) and (17), 319.7(d), and
Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (“TPDES”) Permit No.
WQoo014217001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements Ne. 1 and
Sludge Provisions].

2) Failed to maintain compliance with
permitted effluent limitations.
Specifically, a grab sample collected
during the investigation showed a
chiorine residual of 0.11 milligrams per
liter ("mg/L"). The permitted
minimun chlorine residual is 1.0 mg/L
[TEx. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30
TEx. ADMIN, CoDE § 305.125(1), and
TPDES Permit No. WQo00142170041,
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring
Requirements No. 2].

Total Assessed: $89,531

Total Deferred: $17,905
X Lxpedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $o

Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $2,866 (remaining $68,760
due in 24 monthly payments of $2,865
each)

Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Average

Site/RN - Average

Major Souree: __Yes X No
Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facilities:

a. By February 4, 2010, removed and
properly disposed of sludge from the
chlorine contact basin and the
receiving stream at Facility 1;

b. By February 18, 2010, calibrated the
flow meter at Facility 2;

c. By February 19, 2010, employed or
contracted with a licensed operator at
Facilities 1, 2, and 3;

d. By April 1, 2010, returned to
compliance with the permitted effluent
limits of TPDES Permit No,
WQoo14217001 at Facility 1;

e. By April 13, 2010, installed a back-
up blower at Facility 2;

f. By April 26, 2010, relocated the staff
gauge used to measure flow at Facility
L

g. By May 13, 2010, installed a dual
feed chlorination system with
automatic change over capability at
Facility 2;

h, By June 3, 2010, repaired the hole in
the lift station wall at Facility 4; and

i, By July 13, 2010, submitted the
DMRs for the monitoring periods of
May, October, November, and
December 2009, for Facility 4.

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent
to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

i. Submit the ASR for Facilities 1
through 4 for the monitoring period
ending July 31, 2009, the DMR for the
monitoring period ending February 28,

execsum,5-21-08/app-26c.docx




RESPONDENT NAME: Rita Laura Redow Karbalai

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0497-MWD-E

3) Failed to employ or contract with a
licensed operator. Specifically, the
permit requires that the Facility have
an operator holding a Category C
license or higher, and at the time of the
investigation, the operator held an
expired Category D license [g0 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and
30.350(d), and TPDES Permit No,
WQoo14217001, Other Requirements
No. 1].

4) Failed to measure flow in an
accurate and representative manner.
Specifically, the staff gauge used to
measure flow was mounted on the weir
blade [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§
305.125(1) and 319.11(d), and TPDES
Permit No, WQo0014217001,
Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No, 2 and Operational
Requirements No. 5].

5) Failed to ensure that the facility and
all of its systems of collection,
treatment, and disposal are properly
operated and maintained. Specifically,
four and a half feet of settled solids
were in the chlorine eontact basin 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and (5),
and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo14217001, Operational
Requirements No. 1].

6) Failed to prevent a discharge of
solids into the receiving stream (Harris
County Flood Control District ditch
P118-23-00). Specifically, six to twelve
inches of setiled sludge was ohserved
extending for approximately 400 feet
down gradient of the point of discharge
into ditch P118-23-00 and
approximately 50 feet up gradient of
the point of discharge [TEX. WATER
CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN.
Cobt § 305.125(1), and TPDES Permit
No. WQoo14217001, Effluent
Limitations and Monitoring
Requirements No. 4 and Permit
Conditions No. 2.d.].

7) Failed to submit a noncompliance
notification to the TCEQ. Specifically,
neither a 24-hour noncompliance
notification nor a five day written
notification for the discharge of sludge
into the receiving stream was
stibmitted as required [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 305.125(1) and (9), and TPDES
Permit No. WQoo14217001,
Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 7].

8) Failed to prevent a discharge of raw

2009, for Facility 3, the DMR for the
meonitoring period ending May 31,
20009, for Facility 1, and the DMRs for
the monitering periods ending October
31, November 30, and December 31,
2009, for Facilities 1 through 3.

il. Update operational guidance and
conduct employee training at all of the
Facilities to ensure that self-reporting
requirements are properly
accomplished, including the timely
submittal of monthly DMRs and ASRs;

iii, Submit a written report of
noncompliance for the unauthorized
discharges at Facilities 1 and 3;

iv. Update operational guidance and
conduct employee training at Facilities
1 and g to ensure that noncompliance
notifications are submitted as
required;

v. Remove and properly dispose of the
excess sludge from the chlorine contact
basin and clarifier at Facilities 2 and 3
and clear the return activated sludge
line and scum return line at Facility 3;

vi. Calibrate the flow meter at Facility
3

vil. Install an additional pump at the
on-site lift station at Facility 3;

viii. Remove and properly dispose of
any remaining sewage from the ditch
at Facility 1, any remaining setiled
sludge from the receiving stream at
Facility 3, and any remaining foam
from the ground next to the aeration
basin at Facility 3;

ix. Install a dual feed chlorination
system with automatic switch over
capabilities at Facility 4; and

x. Implement a recordkeeping system
at all Facilities to insure that
calibration and maintenance records,
quality assurance/quality contrel
records, process control records, and
operation and maintenance records are
maintained as required.

b. Within 45 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification of compliance
with Ordering Provision a.i threugh
ax.

¢. Within 9o days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
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RESPONDENT NAME: Rita Laura Redow Karbalai

DOCKET NQO.: 2010-0497-MWD-E

sewage into or adjacent to water in the
state. Specifically, evidence of a
discharge of raw sewage was noted
from a main line running through the
mobile home park. The clean out cap
was missing and raw sewage was
observed in the ditch that discharges
into the Harris County Flood Control
District ditch [Trx, WaTeR CODE §
26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. AbMIN. CODE

§ 305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No,
WQo014217001, Permit Conditions
No. 2.g.].

9) Failed to maintain calibration and
maintenance records, quality
assurance/quality control records,
process control records, and operation
and maintenance records [30 TEX.
ApmIN. CoDE §§ 305.125(1) and (11}(B)
and 319.7(a) and (c), and TPDES
Permit No. WQo0014217001,
Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements Nos. 3.b. and 3.c., and
Operational Reguirements No. 1].

Facility 2

1) Failed to submit monitoring results
at the intervals specified in the permit.
Specifically, the DMRs for the
monitoring periods of October,
November, and December 2009, were
not submitted by the 20th day of the
following month as required, and the
ASR for the monitoring period ending
July 31, 20009, was not submitted by
September 1, 2009 [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE §8 305.125(1) and (17), 319.7(d)
and TPDES Permit No.
WQo012399001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements No. 1 and
Sludge Provisions].

2) Failed to maintain calibration and
maintenance records, quality
assurance/quality control records,
process control records, and operation
and maintenance records [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE §§ 305.125(1) and (11)(B),
319.7(a) and {c), and TPDES Permit
No. WQo012399001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements Nos. 3.b and
3.¢, and Operational Requirements No.

1].

3) Failed to employ or contract with a
licensed operator. Specifically, the
permit requires that the Facility have
an operator holding a Category C
license or higher, and at the time of the
investigation, the operator held an
expired Category D license [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE §§ 305.125(1), 30.350(d)

written eertification of compliance
with the permitted effluent limitations
of TPDES Permit Nos.
WQoo12692001 and WQo012761001,
including specific corrective actions
that were implemented at Facilities 3
and 4 to achieve compliance and
copies of the most current self-
reported discharge monitoring reports,
demonstrating at least three
consecutive months of compliance
with all permitted effluent limitations.
The certification shall be in accordance
with Ordering Provision d.

d. The certification required by
Ordering Provision b. and c. shall
include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to
demonstrate compliance.

execsum/§-23-08/app-26e.docx
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RESPONDENT NAME: Rita Laura Redow Karbalai Page 5 of 8
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0497-MWD-L

and TPDES Permit No.
WQo012399001, Other Requirements
No. 1].

4) Failed to install a dual-feed
chlorination system. Specifically, only
one chlorine cylinder was observed in
the chlorine room during the
investigation [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo12399001, Other Requirements
No. 8].

5) Failed to ensure the aceuracy of flow
measuring devices. Specifically, an
accuracy check conducted during the
investigation showed a margin of error
of 71% between the recorded and the
calculated flow rates [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CobL §§ 305.125(1) and 319.11(d), and
TPDES Permit No, WQ0012399001,
Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 5]

6) Failed to ensure that the facility and
all of its systems of collection,
treatment, and disposal are properly
operated and maintained. Specifically,
the chlorine contact basin contained
3.75 feet of sludge in a total water
depth of four feet, the clarifier
contained 13 feet of sludge in a total
water depth of 15 feet, and the thirty
minute settleable solids test performed
on the mixed liquor in the aeration
basin was 98%. Additionally, there
was no back-up blower installed [30
TEx. ApMIN. CODE 8§ 305.125(1) and
(5), 317.4{g)(4)(A), and TPDES Permit
No. WQo012399001, Operational
Requirements No. 1].

Facility 3

1} Failed to submit monitoring results
at the intervals specified in the permit.
Specifically, the DMRs for the
monitoring periods of February,
October, November, and December
2009, were not submitted by the 20th
day of the following month as required,
and the ASR for the monitoring period
ending July 31, 2009, was not
submitted by Sepiember 1, 2009 [30
Tex, ADMIN, CODE §§ 305.125(1) and
(17), 319.7(d) and TPDES Permit No.
WQo012692001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements No. 1 and
Sludge Provisions].

2) Failed to maintain compliance with
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RESPONDENT NAME: Rita Laura Redow Karbalai Page 6 of 8
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0497-MWD-E

permitted effluent limitations.
Specifically, grab samples collected
during the investigation showed a
chlorine residual of 0.0 mg/L,
dissolved oxygen (“DO") levels of 0.97
mg/L, total suspended solids ("TSS") of
61 mg/L, and a carbonaceous
biocheimical oxygen demand ("CBOD")
concentration of 53 mg/L. The
permitted minimum chlorine residual
is 1.0 mg/L and the permitted
mininum DO is 4.0 mg/L, and the
permitted single grab limits for TSS
and CBOD are 60 mg/L and 35 mg/L,
respectively [TEX. WATER CODE §
26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo12692001, Effluent Limitations
and Monitoring Requirements Nos. 1,
2, and 6].

3) Failed to employ or contract with a
licensed operator. Specifically, the
permit requires that the Facility have
an operator holding a Category C
license or higher, and at the time of the
investigation, the operator held an
expired Category D license [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1), 30.350(d)
and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo12692001, Other Requirements
No. 1].

4) Failed to ensure that the facility and
all of its systems of collection,
treatment, and disposal are properly
operated and maintained. Specifically,
the DO levels in the aeration hasin
during the investigation were at 8.35
mg/L, above the 2,0 mg/L required for
proper operation. In addition, the
return activated sludge line and the
scum return line were plugged, the
shidge blanket depth in the clarifier
was 50% of the total water depth, and
the chlorine contact basin contained
two feet of settled sludge [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §8 305.125(1) and (5),
317.4(g)(4)(A), and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo12692001, Cperational
Requirements No. 1].

5) Failed to ensure the accuracy of flow
measuring devices. Specifically, an
accuracy check conducted during the
investigation showed a margin of ervor
of 92% hetween the recorded and the
calculated flow rates [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE 88§ 305.125(1) and 319.11(d), and
TPDES Permit No. WQoo12692001,
Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 5].

6) Failed to equip the lift station with a
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RESPONDENT NAME: Rita Laura Redow Karbalai Page 7 0f 8
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0497-MWD-E

standby pump. Specifically, only one
operational pump was present at the
on-site lift station [30 TEX, ADMIN,
Copt § 317.3(b)(1)]).

7} Failed to prevent a discharge of
solids into the receiving stream.
Specifically, settled sludge was
observed in the receiving stream
extending approximately 150 feet down
gradient and 50 feet up gradient from
the outfall [TEx. WATER CODE &
26,121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No.
WQo012692001, Effluent Limitations
and Monitoring Requirements No. 4
and Permit Conditions No, 2.d.].

8) Failed to maintain calibration and
maintenance records, quality
assurance/quality control records,
process control records, and operation
and maintenance records [30 TEX.
ApMiN. CopE §§ 305.125(1) and (11)(B),
319.7(a) and (¢), and TPDES Permit
No. WQo0126¢2001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements Nos. 3.b and
3.¢, and Operational Requirements No.

1].

9) Failed to submit a nonecompliance
notification to the TCEQ. Specifically,
neither a 24-hour noncompliance
notification nor a five day written
notification for the discharges of sludge
into the receiving stream and foam
from the aeration basin were
submitted as required [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Cone § 305.125(1) and (9), and TPDES
Permit No. WQo012692001,
Monitoring and Reporting
Requirements No. 7].

10) Failed to prevent a discharge of
municipal waste into or adjacent to
water in the state. Specifically, there
was evidence that foam had discharged
over the side of the aeration basin
[Tux., WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and
TPDES Permit No. WQ0012692001,
Permii Conditions No, 2.g.].

Facility 4

1) Failed to timely submit monitoring
results at the intervals specified in the
permit. Specifically, the DMRs for the
monitoring periods of May, October,
November, and December 2009, were
not submitted by the 2oth day of the
following month as required [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE 8% 305.125(1) and (17),
319.7(d) and TPDES Permit No.
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RESPONDENT NAME: Rita Laura Redow Karbalai Page 8 of 8
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0497-MWD-E

WQo012761001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements No. 1].

2) Failed to maintain compliance with
permitted effluent limitations.
Specifically, a grab sample collected
during the investigation showed a
chlorine residual of 0.23 mg/L. The
permitted minimum chlorine residual
is 1.0 mg/L [TEX. WATER CODE §
26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. Apmin, CoDE §
305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo12761001, Effluent Limitations
and Monitoring Requirements No. 2].

3) Failed to ensure that the facility and
all of its systems of collection,
treatment, and disposal are properly
operated and maintained. Specifically,
the investigator observed a hole
approximately three feet in diameter
aleng the wall of the lift station [30
Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(1) and (5)
and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo12761001, Operational
Requirements No. 1].

4) Failed to install a dual-feed
chlorination system capable of
automatically switching from one
cylinder to another. Specifically, an
automatic switch over system was not
in place [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo12761001, Other Requirements
No. 5]

5) Failed to submit the ASR,
Specifically, the ASR for the
monitoring period ending July 31,
2009, was not submitted by September
1, 2009 [30 TEX. ApMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and {17) and TPDES Permit
No. WQo012761001, Sludge
Provisions].

6) Failed to maintain calibration and
maintenance records, quality
asgsurance/quality control records,
process control records, and operation
and maintenance records [30 TEX.
ApmiN. CoDE §§ 305.125(1) and {11)(B),
319.7(a) and (c¢), and TPDES Permit
No, WQoo1zy61001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements Nos. 3.b and
3.¢, and Operational Requirements No.

1].

Additional ID No(s).: WQo01421700 1, WQoo012399001, WQ0012692001, WQ0012761001

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.docz




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

RESPONDENTIEACILITY.
Respondent [k

Rey. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

E INFGRMATION
EnfiCase IDNo. 39414~ ... . S - No. of Violations
Docket No. [2010:04 S T e Ordor Typs|’

Media Program(s)|[Water:Qua ' St ol Government/Non-Profitd
Multi-Media] 7™ Enf. Coordinator|E!

. EC's Team En
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum] $0 . [Maximum $10,000 |

Major/Minor Sourca]

Penalty Calculatlon Section

$18,000

TheRespondent doas not:mest the \culquil_ity criEEEig.

od F4ith Effort fo' Comply Total Adjistinsr $1,275
SHomie Benent. - LT DEIE hACEEI e i %0
Total EB Amounts tthe Total EB $ Amount |
Approx. Cost of Compliance
$19,785
. o L e AR $1 ’732
otal by the indicaied percentage. _
Not Enhancemieritfor the recovery of avoided cost-of compliance-
oles gssociated with vidlation nos, 3 and 7. ] 7
— Final Penalty Amount | 321,517
alty | $21,517
it | $4,303

REduceSuﬁlE Final Assessed Penalty by Ihe Indicted perceniage (Entor number only; e.g. 20 Tor 20% reduction, J

Notes _ Defe_rral affered for-expedited settlement.

$17,214




2010-0497-MWD-E

ita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facility 1) Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
1D:NG;: 30414 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

ater Quality
Evette Alvarado

Compliance History Worksheet
0o ubtotal

o 'Compon'ént Number of... Enter Number Here _ Adjust.
|written NOVs with same or similar viclations as those in the current enforcement actiony = ..
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criteria} L
_:|Other written NOVs ot ol 2%
‘|&ny agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders|’ o 0%
meeting critaria) : o °
Orders [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders witheut a denial|, .
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory; o | 0%
emergency orders issued by thé commission : :

8 0 15%

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees contalning a denial of liability
. ~ |of this state or the federal government {(number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 6. 0%
Judgments. |criteria) :
-and Consent’
| Decrees

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court .

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal| 0 '_ 0%
i government i
I_:'C_‘.g_r;_\\'.'i_c:ti_oh:s' Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) i Qe 0%
- Emissions_[Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 . 0%
Letters nofifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas Lo
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (humber of§. o 0%
audits for which notices were submitted) <
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege | 6. 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which viclations were disclosed) ) AR °
Pleasé Enfer; Yés orNo
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more ~ Ne o 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducled by the executive director under a Nb : 0%
. . . . o
Other - special assistance program B C
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program ‘Noo- . 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government o

: < No 0%
environmental requirements C

Adjustment Percentage {Subtotal 2)| 7% |

Adjustment Percentage (Subtofal 3)| 0% |

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0%

o Hisfaty Siifid '
CO;;‘.I ptllance Enhancemenl for two manths of self- reported effluent v]olatlons ohe notice. of violation ("NOV1 ) with

h:‘s) tZ;y same/similar viofations, and-one NOV-with. dissimilar Vielatlons

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & 7) | 17%




Screening Date: 29-Mar-2010

0::39414
0. RN102075769

" Viglation Numberf - 7 .

ita Laura Redow Karbalal (Facllity 1) Policy Revislon 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

oordinator. Evetie Alvarado

'ocket No:: 2010-0497-MWD-E SPeW

e

Rule Cite{s)[|*

Violation Description

Release Major

" Harm
Mederate

Actval - Jl
Potentiall[ I

Major

X

Violation |

Nurnber of Violation Eventsf__ 5 || 288 |Number of violation days

$8,000]

l $1,000

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penally‘ $5.UOO‘

!

0% R
Befora NOV NOV te EDPRP/Settlement

Extraardinary ([

Ordinary||

N/A|

X flimerk wi?}? ?c}

Notes|

The Respondent-does notmeet:the goodfaith criteria-for thls |
viglation.

Violation Subtotal 55,000

Estimated EB Amount|




Equiptien
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampking
Remediatien/Disposal
Parmit Costs

Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplieslegulpment

Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other [as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

39414
RN102075769
Water Quality

Rita: Laura, Redow Karbalal (Fac:lllty 1) .

0.00 $0:

0.00- 30

0.00 $0:

L i o - 10.00 - $0:

250 20-M§r—-2010 1-Feb—20‘E1' -0.87 -1t

: ~ 4§ 0.00 _ 30

. 0.00: $0:
§200 ZO-M__{ 2010 4L 1-Feb-! 2011 |.:0.87 $9

- Dlsposal i

Eshmated cost fo updaie operational‘guidance and ‘conduct employee tralning to ensure DMRs and: annual sludge| |
reporls are submltled as. required ($250). Estimated cost to'submit DMRs and-aninuai sludge repart ($25 per:
DMR ‘$100 per sludge report] ‘Date requured is the daté the first DMR was due, Final date isthe expected daie

- of compllance. :
ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore ‘entering item {except for one-t[rq,  AV( Ict T4 e
- 0.00. %0 1. %0 i :
0.00 $0 - 30 86
0.00 $0 $0. 50
0,00 $0. 30 - B
0.00. $0: $0 i
0.00 50 $0: %0
0.00 - _$0 $0- VR
$450] $20]




ni 'g"Date 20-Mar2010

Docket No:: 2010-0497-MWD-E

Policy Ravision 2 {September 2002}
PCW Ravislon Cctober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s) e

e, Adinin Codefs"aos 125(1);:and:. TPDES Permlt

Violation Description

Base Penalty $10,000}

T

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall[- N e

Potentialf|.:

Matrix
Notes

Number of violation days

mark only one
with anx

Violation Base Penaltyf $1,000

i $100
Eefore NOV NOV to EDPF!F‘.‘SeuIement Offer
Extraordinary . L J| R
Ordinary . 1 TR
N/A; ) . (mark with x)
Notes! The Respondentreturned to:compliance by April 4, 2040.
Violation Subtotal $900.

[ ncterahe:

$16] Violation Final Penalty Total[:j
This violation Final Assessed Penally {adjusted for limits) $1,164




0sts:
Equlpmant
Bulldings
Qther (as needed)
Engineeringiconstruction
Land
Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
RemedlatloniDisposal
Permlt Costs S | B R | =
Other {as nesded} §2.000 2—Feb-2010' o -ADr- 2010

Estlmated costito- determme the cause of nonvcompllance and make the necessary adiUStments to: the Facllity

Notes for DELAYED costs - Date: requlred is the- mveshgalion date. Final dale is:the compliaiice date.

18 : ANMUALIZE [1] avolded cqsts before e1tering Item (except or orle-tlme voided costs} §
Dlsposal . . 0.00 30 30
Personnel - e . 000 |- 30 . 30
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling o : - 0.00 $0 $0
Supphiesfequipment e BENES R - '0.00 30 - $0
Financlal Assurance [2] e o . 0.00 $0 . - 50
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] e ; ..} 0.00 $0 - $0
Other {as needed) e . _ L 0.00 30 . . $0.

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Gost of Compllance $2,GOD| $16I




29-Mar-2010 & Yocket No:: 2010-0497-MWD-E :
Rita Laura Redow Karbalai {Facility 1) Policy Ravision 2 (Sepfember:?oo:?)
39414 FPGW Revision Oclober 30, 2608
RN102075769

Water Quality

: Evette Alvarado

Vlolatlon Number L .

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex Admln ‘Code §§ 305.125(1) and 30.350(d), and 1PDES Perm]t No S
WQUO14217001 :Other* ﬁeqmrements No. 1 i L

]

-iFailed to employ.or contractwith a licensed o_pera_tojr, as dbcumenled during an- -,
vestigation-conducted:or February 2, 2010. - Specifically, thie permit requires: thatdhe -

Violation Description acifity have an operator holdlng a Category ¢ C ircense or higher,;and at the'fimeiofthe .

Base Penalty] $10,0C0

R
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actualff: [ j
E— Percent

Potentiallf- -

Percent

Operahng the Faclllty withouit an ope:ator with: the apprupriate ||eense may not allow for the: proper

-+ mainferance and operatlon -of the Facitity's: eqmpment and personnelimay not be: propeﬂy trained to

' address;fieeds of the Facility. As a result, human health:or the ‘environfrient will or colld be-exposedto
" igniifi cant:amounts of pollutants:which would riot exeeed protéciive levels,

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penaltyl $1,000

One quarterly event is: recommended from-the investigation date- (February 2, 2010) 10 the compllance date
{(February 19, 201{1)

< Mm"“w“"“‘”
26,0%) Red"’ét[qn”"’“”""'
Befora NOV__ MOV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer

""“1 $250

Extraordinaryy|
Odinaryl. x|
N/A Jifmark with x)

Notes|| The:Raspendent réturned 1o compliance by:February 18, 2010, -

Violation Subtotal $TSD_

Estimated EB Amount| $1,712] Violation Final Penalty Totalf $1,001]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




Bulldings

Other (a8 needed) 0.00 © B0
Englneering/construction 0.00 $0
Land 0.00 $0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 $0
Trainlng/Sampling il 0.00 |. B0
Remedlation/Disposal .0.00: $0-
Parmit Costs 0.00 $0-.
Other {as needed) 000 | - $0.

Notes for DELAYED costs

- ANNUALIZE [1].avold

20 costs before entering

Ttem (exceptfor one-time avolded coste):

G4y

Disposal - N e 0.60 $0 §0
Personne! $35.000 . 2:Feb-2010 19-Feb-2010 || 0.056 _ %82 $1,630
Inspaction/Reparting/Sampling . o S : -||_0.00 30 50 °
Suppliesiequipmant R 0,00 $0 80 -

Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 50 $0:

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 30 30
Other {as needed) 0.00 30 $0 -

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Estimated: c‘ost;airoidejd by failingfo have:ailicensed cperaior al the: Facility (at $35,000/year, pro—rated_-_o_ﬁer 17
days). Daterequired js the date-of the:investigation. Final date fs the date compliance was achioved.

Approx. Gost of Compllance |

$35,000

$1,712]




29-Mar-2010

2010-0497-MWD-E

Rita Laura Redow Karbalal (Facility 1) Policy Revislon 2 {September 2002)
39414 PCW Revision Cefober 30, 2608
RN102075769 '
Water Quality
) Evette Alvarado
Base Penalty] $10,000
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf: f S
Potentiall} - Percent
Falsification I\@Br ‘Moderate
Matrix heaﬂh.or the enwronment will:or: oould
Notes _notiexceed: pratec
$500
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
maﬁfﬂ% il e Violation Base Penalty! $600
x|
Cne single eventiis recomimiended,
s $50
Before NOV NOV to EDPRPISaltIament Offer
Extraordinary ] - -
Ordinary; | .S
N/A (mari wilh )
Motes| ‘TheRespondentreturnedto cemplianéeiby April 26, 2010,
Viclation Subtotal $450
tatutory Eimit T
Estimated EB Amount| $0] Vlolation Final Penalty Total} $582
This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for llmits);




Media: Water Quality

Bulldings

Other {as neaded)
Englineering/construction
Land

Record Keaping System
Training/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Inspection/Reporting/s:

0.00 . 50
0.00 $0
0.00 | 30
0.00 $0
0.00 $0-.
M oago |- 50 . . -
-0.00 30 .
il . JL 0.00 30
$43 2;@_1)-2010 - 26-Apr-2010 0.23 30

Actual cost:(provided by- Respondeni) torelocate. staff gaugeto the correct focatior to- accurately measure ﬂow
. Date required isthé: mvestigainon date: -Final date is the date: compllance was; achleved

avoit ed cosis hefor enterlng ltern (except for one- ﬂme avglcf

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Agpprox. Cost of Compliance

Disposal 0.00 30 $0

Personnel 0 0.00- ] - 30 -$0

| oo0 | - %0 %0

Suppllesfequipment B e 0,00 - .80 $0
0.00 30 $0

-0.00 | 30 30

Gther (as needed) 0.00 .30 30

$43]

$0]




P

- DOtket NG 2010-0497-MWD-E PEW
Foilcy Ravislon 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revisfon QOctobar 30, 2008

3] Water Quality
Saordinator: Evetie Alvarado
Violation Number|~. 5 |
Rule Cite(s) . -30°Tex. Admin. -Code;§ 305.125(1).and(5); ‘and TPDES Permilt Ng. WQ0 4217001
L e Operailonal Requlremenis No.1.

Faﬂed to ensure thatthe facmty and_all of |ts systems of co]lectmn_ treaiment, and dlspc»salE

Violation Descript(on

T R i R SR

Harm

Release Major Maderate Minor
Actuall]* - ) F
Potential] Percent

S Adustment $9,000
§ $1,000

e

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
mark only ona Violation Base Penalty| $1,000

One quarterly event § s recommended from thig |nvest;gau°n date (Febfuary 2 2010) io the compliance date
(Fehmary 4, 2010)

Bafore NOV NOV to EDPRPISaltIemant Offer

Extraordinary

Grdinary, X
Al Jrmark with )

Notes| The Responderitvetutned to compliarice by February.4, 2010, -

Violation Subtotal $750

Stailitory:
Estimated EB Amount| 34] Violation Final Penalty Total $1,001




Rita Laura Redow Karbalai {Facility 1)

RN102075769
Water Quality

Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed}

Motes for DELAYED costs

.0.00

0.00 $0.
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00 b0
. | i 0.00 $0
~__ 316,380 2-Feb-2010 || 4-Feb-2010 - || 0.01 $4
- : : D -0.00 : %0
0.00 $0

in the: receiving; stream {violatiori:no. 6). ' Dateireq

was:achieved.

Actual-cost (provided by Respondenty 1o remove and dispose:of settiad solids In chiarine:contact basin-ard sludge
uired is the-Investigation date. Final date is:the date complianee

Avoided:Cos
Dlsposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED caosts

Approx, Cost of Compliance

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore en

toring ftom (exceptfor one.lime

0.00° $0
0.00 $0.
[ 0,00 $0:
- -0.00 $0:
B 0.00 30:
- 0.00 50:
L 0.00 $0:

$16,380]

4]




“Screening Date 29-Mar-201C ::2010-0487-MWD-E BCW

‘Respondent:Rita Laura Redow Karbalai {Famllty 1 Policy Revislon 2 (Seplember 2002}
. Case ID: No 39414 POW Ravision October 36, 2008

Med:a [Statute] Water Quality
Enf .Coordinator: Evette Alvarado
Violation Numbet) .
Rule Cite(s)i T¢

Control Dlstrlct dltch
Violation Descriptioni = Februany2;
. extending f.qr

Base Penalty} $10,000

Release Major
Actuall
Potentiall] - ... " .-

Percent

Major Modarale

Number of violation days

Number of Violation Events|[ ..

matk oty oo Violation Base Penalty] $2,500

with an x

$625
Extraordinary( ...
Ordinary| 2 %
AP
Notesll: The Rt

$1,875

Estimated EB Amount] $0] Violation Final Penalty Total] §2,507 1

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] T $9501




Buildings
Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Recard Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Dispesal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

' Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplisstequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
QNE-TIME avolded cests [3]
Other (as needed)

. Netes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compllance

arbalai (Fagility 1)

“:'-'Ii$0 —

S T

30

i

80 [

S0

‘Ecbnamfb_ benefit is Includag-with violalion ne. 5.

$0]

0|




. Screening Date.29-Mar-2010 : ket N®,: 2010-0497-MWD-E GV

: Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facmty 1) Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

: -~Case ID No. 39414 BCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
-Reg. Ent..Reference'No. RN102075768
<Media [Statute]: water Quality

“Enf. Coordlnator Evefte Alvarado
Violation Numberl| -
Rule Cite(s)|.

DES ParmitNo. WaolT4217001,
':qulre.menls‘tmo;, 7

Violation Description{;

Base Penalty ___ §10,000]
“Harm
Release _ Major Moderate Minar
Actuall T AR et
Potentiah-- . . . ... — =

LT el Percent 10%

$6,000]

$1,000

~“HNumber of viclation days

Violation Base Penalty T$7,000

maik oy one
with an x

$0
Extracrdinaryfi-. .
! Ordinary|| .
E NIA:;
g dfaithiciiterizorthis:
Notes| .
Violation Subtotal 51,000

Estimated EB Amount] §32| Ylalation Final Penaity Total! $1,272

$1,272




Rita Laura Redow Karbalai {Facility 1)

Equlpment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Engineeringfcenstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

vaidi

000

]|:0.00 |

Tooo [

"0.00 |

-0.007

]-0.00: -

40000

1Fob-2011. .

0007

350 [ 2-febp0i0

~_1-Feb-2011

41,00 . -

Estirmated: cost 1o submit a writtan:report.ef nonicompliance to:the TCEQ ($50) and to conduct empleyee-training. |
' to ensure that nencompliance noltifications are submitted as. required {$200), Date required-is the investigation
- date, -Final _date-_Is;the:expeqtetI:date- of compllance;

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Finanelal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

' TJ spﬁsarl

mpllancfé{ﬁot eation to e FCEQbY faie or phone within 24
“Datereyuired isdhe Tnvestigation-date: Final date-is tfe day

" hoirs:of becoming aware:of the

‘thehvesfigation date. -

| ' $270] $32)




+8creening Date:29-Mar-2010 i 2010-0457-MWD-E

‘Reg.Ent. Reference No. RN102075769
Media [Statute] Waier Qualily
Enf. Coordinator: Evette Alvarade

Violation Number[ . _ & . |

Rule Clte(s)

‘Tex Water Gode § 8, 121(a)1), 30 Tex Admin. Code § 305 125(1) and TPDES Permll

Violatlon Description o

~ ‘Respondent: Rita Laura Redow Karbalal (Fagility 1} Poiicy Revision 2 (sepzemnrr ?G(J?H
- ‘Case |ID-No.. 39414 POW Revision Dclober 30, 2008

Base Penalty| $10,000
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualll:
Potentialll - Pearcent
Falsification Major Moderate Minor )
oo e Percent 0%
Matrix [ Human healtti or fhe envirenment hias: b Tifieant amokints:of polléants 2s a result-of this
Notes
diistTen| §7.500]
{ $2,500
“|Number of violation days
mark only ong i
wilh an x Violation Base Penalty] $5,000
s séiening date
: $0
Before NOV NGV t0 EDPRP emé"n”we
Extraordinary E_ §
Ordinary| [ L L
wal % ] i(markwilh x)
Not “The ‘Regpondent.does ngl meetthe good faith criteria for this
e viglation,

Violation Subtotal $5,000
Estimated EB Amount| £50] Violation Final Penalty Total| $6,362
This violation Final Assessed Penalty [adjusted for Iimlts)" $6,362




Water Quality
8

Equ{pmentn
Buildings
Cther {as needed) i
Englneeringfconstruction {1 T
Land

Recard Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediatlon/Dispesal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

T 3.Feb2010-

Est’ifnétéd cost;'io .rémoﬁesan_d,dlsjbdjsjé__ojf_:'any-réjm_alning:sewage'ih: the.ditch, Date-requirediis the invg’stigal_ib_n ’

Nates for DELAYED costs date: Final date-ishe:expected:comipliance date:

Dispesal

Persannel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppilesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
GNE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $1 ,UOOl




't NOE 2010-0497-MWD-E CW-

Peficy Revislon 2 {Septembsr 2002)
PCW Ravision Oclfober 30, 2008

Vlolation Number g
Rule Cita(s) [‘:?cTTex “Admin. Code §§ 305.125(1) and (11)(B), 319.7(3) and (), and TPDES PermitNo,
WQ0014217001 .Monitoring.and Reporting Reqmrements Nos band3.c,and | .
. Dgeratlonal Regulremenl s No: 1 Lo

Falled fo malntaln callbratlon ancl ma_mtenance records quallty assurance.fquallty control
.process controi‘:records and operatmn and maintenance records as documented

Viplation Descrlptlorl i
p "Februaryz 2010 .:

Base Penalty $10,000

Harm

Release Moderate Minor
Actuall” p————
Potential|[> Percent

Minor

| Percent

" Fafsification Maijor ‘Moderate

T x-T T

0% the;péri‘*niﬁ;ré'qulrémgﬁ'{lﬁés rigtinet:

stment| $8,000}
] $1,000

RS TR R

Number of Violation Events B8 []Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $1,000

Extracrdinary
Ordinary .
N/AK ‘x (mark w1[h x)
Not ThE Respondent does not meetithe gﬂod faith criteria for this :
otes \nalatlon

Viclation Subtotal $1,000

Estimated EB Amount| $25] Vlclation Final Penalty Total] 31,272

This violation Final A




Equipment

Bulldings

Gther (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediatien/Dlsposal
Permit Costs

Cther {as needed)

Netes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipmeant

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompllance

0.00

30 . . :
0.00 30 _ %0 $0-
0.00 $0 30 50
[ 0.00. [: $0 $0 $0:
B ]l 0.00. %0 $0:
$500 2-Feb-2010 _1-Feb-2011 ]| 1.00" 525 525
0.00 30, 50; ]
0.00 "$0 50
0.00 $0 $0:
o'on 30 50

Estlmated costio.implementa:recordkeeping system to |nsure lhat aII records are malntalrred as.required: Date
reqmred is the :nvest:gahon date F|nal date’is ihe expected date of cqmpl;anc;e

Dlspo;aik

.00 | : : 0:
0.00 - %0 $0
0.00: $0 $0 30
-0.00 -~ $0: - $0 0. -
0.00° 80 $0 0
0.00 30 $6 0
0.00 50 30 - $0

$500]

$25]




Facility 1
Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB01121031  Rita Laura Redow Karbalai

Reguiated Entity: RN102075769  CARBY STREET MHP PLANT

ID Number(s): WASTEWATER FPERMIT
WASTEWATER EPA ID

Location: LOCATED APPROX 900 FT N AND 1900 FT E OF INTX OF
AIRLINE DR AND CARBY ST IN HARRIS COUNTY

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 13, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: July 13, 2005 te July 13, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding. this Compliance History
Name: Evette Alvarado Phone: (512) 239 - 2573

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? NA

4. If Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? NA

‘5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A

6. Rating Date: 8/1/2009 Repeat Viclator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Taxas and the federal government.
NFA
C. Chionic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 07/20/2005  {493350)
2 00/01/2005  (493361)
09/20/2005  (493363)
10/19/2005  (493365)
1IM7/2005  (493367)
12/20/2005  (493369)
01/20/2006  (493371)
02/21/2006  (493350)
03/20/2008  (493352)
10 04/20/2006  (506729)
11 05/24/2006  (506730)
12 06/20/2006  (506731)
13 07/28/2006  (528871)
14 10/24/2006  (509884)
16 01/03/2007  (534515)
16 01/22/2007  (632710)
17 01/22/2007  (632712)

o o~ O bW

1o0f3

Classification;: AVERAGE
Classification: AVERAGE

Rating: 0.54
Site Rating: 0.19

WQ0014217001

TX0123579



18 01/22/2007 (832714)
18 01/22/2007 (632718)

20 01/22/2007  (632718)
21 03/07/2007  (536695)

22 03/22/2007 (632704}
23 03/22/2007 (632719}
24 05/25/2007  (632705)
25 05/25/2007 (632708}
26 08/25/2007  (632707)
27 08/20/2007  (632708)
28 08/20/2007  (632709)
29 00/18/2007  (632711)
30 11/19/2007  (832713)
31 11/19/2007  (632715)
32 11192007  (832717)
33 01/20/2008  (756479)
34 01/28/2008  (877604)
35 01/28/2008  (677605)
36 03/20/2008  (696379)
37 06/06/2008  (B96380)
38 12117/2008  (756475)
39 12M7/2008  (756476)
40 1217/2008  (756477)
41 01/20/2009  (756478)
42 02/25/2009 (756474}
43 02/25(2009 (756480}
44 04/24/2009 (820470}
45 06/01/2009  (820477%)
46 06/29/2009  (820472)
47 09/28/2009  (764502)
48 11/06/2009  (820473)
49 11/06/2009 (820474
50 11/06/2009  (820475)
51 11/06/2009  (820476)
52 03/08/2010  (838435)
53 03/20/2010 (791256}
54 04/15/2010  (836436)
55 05/14/2010 (836437

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 12/31/2005 (483371} CN601121031

Self Repert? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26,121(a)

Description:  * Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 10/24/2006  (509884) CN601121031

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319,11(b)

Description: Failure to provide the appropriate documentation for sample preservation. The
samples collected on June 23 and 24, 2006 by the "client" were not received by
the lab until June 27, 2008. The femperature of the samples, when received by
the laboratory, was not documented on the chain of custody.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: Menitoring & Reporting, pg 4, no. 1 PERMIT :
Description: Failure to accurately calculate and report the loading for carbonacecus

biochemical oxygen demand, total suspended solids, and ammoni-nitrogen. The
Discharge Monitoring Reports were incorrect for July 2005 through June 2008,
This violation was noted in the last inspection cenducted on Aprii 28, 2004.

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

20f3




Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 318.7(c)

Description: Failure to accurately calculate and report the daily average flow on the
Discharge Monitoring Report for July 2008 through September 2005 and March
2006. The instantansous flow measuraments are recorded five days per week.
The average was being calculated based on flow measuremnents being aquired
seven days a week.

Date: 07/31/2007  (632711) CNB01121031
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 09/28/2008 (764502} CNB01121031
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
Description: Failure to maintain the clarifier skimmer,
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation; 30 TAG Chapter 317 317.4(d)(3)
Description; Failure to maintain an intruder-resistant fence around the wastewater treatment
plant.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 306.125(4)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(8)
Description: Failure to prevent the unauthorized discharge of sludge from the wastewater
treatment plant.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319.11(d)
Description: Fallure fo provide accurate flow measurements.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
EL&MR, P. 2, No. 2 PERMIT

Description: Failure to maintain compliance with the permit limits for total chlorine residual,
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
Description: Failure to maintain the chlorine contact basin free of sludge.
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,

N/A,

L. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A

J Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A
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= Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
gl Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002)

PCW Revision October 36, 2008

; Respondent g y
Reg. Ent. Ref. No. RNA01514271 .. . .
Facility/Site Rogion|12-Houslon_ R

Enf ICase ID No. No. of Violations|t
Docket No. Order Typel:

Madia Programis) [\Walers Government/Non-Profit
Multi-Medial; .0 .7 Enf. Coordinator|E

EC's Team|Enfo

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 | Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calcu[atlon Section

$0

$15,250

$1,712

$16,962

$16,962

-53,392

$13,570




Screenlng Date 19-Apr-2010 2010-0497-MWD-E
Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalal {Facility 2} Polley Reviston 2 {September 2002)
" Case ID'N6: 39414 PCW Revision Otfober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent, Referance Now RN101514271
Media [Statute} Water Quality
¢ Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado

: Compliance History Worksheet

> Gompliance:History Site Erhancement (Sblotal : it ; :
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adju

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action :

- 0,
NOWVs (number of NOVs meeting criferfa) 13 | B85%
—.....|Other wrilten NGVs ____:jq__::__:_::_ 0%
“|Any agreed final enforcement orders centaining a denial of fiability (number of ordersf . ¢ 1 20%
- 3 o

S : ‘| meeting criteria ) ::
Orders- - |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders withoul a denial| .
“|of liability, or defaull orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory B 0%
_{emergency orders issued by the commission

" |Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denlal of Hability|-
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consen! decrees meeling | 0 ’ 0%

Judgments: (eriteria)
-and‘Conseit

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court|

Decrees
-~ liudgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal| . 0 0%
g . |gevernment :
! Cenvit:’itibﬁé{i Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) : 0 - 0%
- Emilssiens - |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of ovents ) 63 0%
‘ " |Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas) -
.+ .7 .|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audil Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of .. - 0. = - 0%
Lo |audits for which notices were submitted) : -
- Audits
) Nisclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilegé;.. : :0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) i - ¢
‘ 7 F’Jeasé Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more : No 0%
.o |Voluntary cn-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under af N 0%
Othiar special assistance program 3 No ’

Participation in a veluntary pollution reduction program T oUNe 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future slate or federal governmentg-.
o environmental requiremants 5

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 85%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3} | 0%

[ Averaga: Parformer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0% |

Colg?ptlmnce : : _ ofises ofvidlation -(f'NéVs")’_with.
let:;y j same/slmnar vloiatlons and one agreed orde witt denial,:of'li'ab'il_ity;: '

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtofals 2, 3, & 7} | 85%




"~ Screening Date 19-Apr-2010 - cket No. 2010-0497-MWO-E

Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facnlty 2) Folicy Revision 2 (Sepleinber 2002)

‘CaselD No. 39414 PCW Revision Octobsr 30, 2068
Reg Ent. Reference No. RN101514271
©_ . :Media [Statute] Water Quality

-_Enf. Coordinator: Eveite Alvarado

Violation Numbet] 1. ]

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex: Admin.-Code §§ 305.125(1)and (17), 319,7(d),-and Texas Poilutant Discharge

Ellrnlnat:on System ("TPDES“) Perml! No. WQQU4 2389001, Monltonng and: Reponlng

. : :Ret -No.+-and Sludge Provisions .

s:atiie lntervals spemfed |n the perrmt as documemed
10: Specn'cally. the discharge
ds-of: October Navember and :

Violation Description||.

Base Penaltyi $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf. 1 - s
Potentiall[ .

Falsification Major

——

Moderate

$9,000]

81,000

<~ aNumber of viclation days

mark orty one
with an x

Viclation Base Penalty] $4,000

Extracrdinary
Ordinary| RRER B :
AL X {markwuhx)
Notes The Respbndent ‘does: noi meet the good feiith- crlterla far: ihls

wnlatlon a

Violation Subtotal[ 34,000
- Bengtit

Estimated EB Amount|




terit Descriptio

thlpﬁreﬁt'
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlen/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspectien/ReportingfSampling
Suppllesfequlpment

Financlal Assurance [2}
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AYDIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

: reports até submltted as requrred ($250) Esﬂmated [ ai
_ IMR $100 per sludge report) Date required |sthe dale the-first reponwas dug. Final-date {3 the expectad: date

of wmpllance

) bisposal )

$450]

32|




Screening Date. 9-Apr-2010 Docket No:: 2010-0497-MWD-E
Respondent-Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facllliy 2) Policy Revision 2 (Seplemaer 2062)
‘Case 1D No. 39414 FOW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
sReg.Ent.Reference No. RN101514271
e “Media [Statute] Water Quality

Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado
Violation Number|[ . 2 .-
Rule Cite(s}|:30;

71} and (11)(B); 319.7(a) and-{c}, and TEDES Permit NO. |
anc_tReportlng.Requtrements-No,s,-3.-t_>-ajnjd-3_;s_;;-:anq SR
aﬁgu_aLBg_uurremnts No 1 L

alnte" _nce records quahty assurancefqu ity

Violation Descriptioni rect

Base Penalty{ - $10,000i

Release
Actuall[.”
Potenttalll

Major

Percent

" Falsification

R

Percent

djiistment] $9,000}
{ §1,000

Number of Violation Events|:. - Number of violation days

rmark only one
with an x

Violaticn Base Penalty%

Extracrdinarylj.-

Qrdinaryll- —

Y ﬂ(markwﬂh x]
Not The Requndeni dosgnot: meat dhe good faith cntena forthis:
olesi), wolation

Violatlon Subtotal| ~$1.000]
tattitory:Limit

Estimated EB Amount]| $25] Violatlon Final Penaity Total} $2,058

alty (adjusted f its) $2,058

This violation Final A




Rita Laura Redow Karbalal (Facility 2)

Equlpmnnt

Buildings

Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeplng System

 TFEeb20i0 L

Tralnlng/Sampling

Remedlatlan/Disposal

Permlt Costs

Other (as nesded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

posa

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfey tpmaent

Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]

Other {as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

B S =y =g =g 2=

Approx, Cost of Compliance f

$500]

$25|




. Screening Date 19-Apr-2010 No. 2010-0497-MWD-E
Respondeiit Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facmty 2)
: Case [D'No. 39414
Reg Ent. Reference No. RN101514271
] -Media: [Statute] Water Quality
Enf; Coordinator Evetle Alvarado

Violation Number{|
Rule Cite(s)

Pelicy Ravision Z (Seplermfor 2002)
POW Revision Getober 3, 2008

E.Q'TEX.-AI;:IMIW Code§§:305; " TPDES Péfmiit No; W0012389001,

; perator as documienited during an
Violation Descrlption cally, 1 the permlt reqwres that: lhe

Base Penaltyl $10,000

Release Maior Moderate Minor
Achial[ T T N
Potentiall[ ... . Percent f 10%{

Major Moderate

Percent

allow for the proper

- |[Number of violation days

waark oy ane Violation Base Penaity] $1,000

with an x

2010)fotheieipiance:date

280% $260
Befora NOY  NOV io EDPRPSsttlernant Offer
Extraordinaryf| - : L
Ordinary{, 0¥ s e
NIAR (markw?th X)
Notes
Violation Subtatalj $750

Estimated EB Amount| $1,712] Violation Final Penalty Total[ 31,780

This violation Final Assessed Penaity {adjusted for Iimits)§




Buildings

Other {as naeded)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Retmetlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

FInancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED cests

Approx. Cost of Compliance

ayel ;
Equipment

: _rﬂ'o'o-. B S

(=] f=1t=1=31=]te] l=d it by o

$36,000]

$1,712




Screening ‘Date 19-Apr-2010 R
Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facllny 2
i Case ID No. 39414
Reg Ent; Reference -No. RN101514271
e ' Media:[Statute] Water Quality
Enf Coordinator Evette Alvarado
Violation Number[[ 4 . ]
Rule Cite{s)|[ 30 Tex. Admin, Code §305.125¢1) and TRDES-Permit-No. WQp012399091, Other
Requiremenis'No: 8

-NB: 2010-0497-MWD-E

Poficy Ravision 2 {Sepleinker 2002}
PCW . Revisian Qttober 30, 2008

“diis)feed chicrination systein; as-documented: during:an’investigation
yary-2;2010. Spemfcally only one chioring eylinderwas: observed in
he: chlanne room during th mvesngauon :

Violation Description|| co

Base Penalty| $10,000

Release Major
Actal I
Potentialll T

Minor
s

Percent |  10%

Number of Violation Evensf|: - _[Number of viclation days

mark only one
wilh an x

Violation Base Penaity| $1,600

Extraordinaryl|. -

Ordinaryil:
NAL

Motes{|. TH

Esfimated EB Amount{ $55] Violation Final Penalfy Total $1,946

ted for lmits)] $1,946




5

“Violation N

Buildings

Qther (as needed)
Engineeringiconstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tratning/Sampling
Remediatien/DIsposal
Permlt Costs

Qther {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dispesal
Personnel
Inspection/Reparting/Sampting
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Campliance

' Equlpmeni i

1. 2Feb-2010. | 13:May-2010 ]| 027.] . %3
e T T S0
000 ] $0.~
0000 - o B0
J[.-0.00: 50
L 000 T %0 -
I - 000 - . %0
000 |; $0
_J[:0.00:[: [
1000 | $0

Actual cost (provided by Respondent) {o- purchage-and install:a-dual feed chlorination systern with auto:change

over capabilify. Date required:is-the-investigation:date. Final dale Is-the compliance date,

$2,885)|

$55|




“Screening Date 19-Apr-2010 Docket No: 2010-0497-MWD-E

W

e

RespondentRita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facnny 2} Palicy Revision 2 (Sepleimber 2007)

Case ID No. 39414 PCW Revision Qtoher 30, 2008

Reg.Ent. Reference No. RN101514271 :
© Madia [Statute] water Quallty

- Enf. Coordinator Eveﬂe Atvarado

Violation Number]["

Rule Cite(s)[™

Violation Description R

Bass Penalty| " §10,00]

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf - e
Potentiallf.c .o .

Percent

" Falsification

Major

Moderate

Percont

to ingignificaiit amouints of pollitants thatwouid
aresttof thisiviolation, Co

fftistiient] $9.500]
$500
Number of Violation Evenis|f’ "
I"T:ff{:r:ﬁ ?ne l: Violation Base Penaltyl o $500

Berara OV NOV 1o EDPRPISellsment Offer
Extracrdinaryi- -

Ordinary:
NAARL.

S @park wnh x)

Notes The Respondent returned 16" compllance by February 18, 2010.

Estimated EB Amount! 521 Vlalation Final Penalty Total§ $890
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iimits)i §590]




et

Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facllity 2) o

BulldIngs

Other (as needed)
Engineeringicenstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Trainlng!Sampling
Remedlatlan/Dispasal
Permlt Costs

Other (as needed)

N 8:Feb:2010:

Notes for DELAYED costs || Estlmated cost-to._cél?pr_a't_ .th:.E'iﬂ:DW'Pj:e.i_e . .Datefzrequtreq-Is_r.lh_e-.ar!v.eslig_aﬂon‘da_te.- Final date is dhe-compliance _

515 ANNUALIZE[1] avoided: costs beford éntering:item (except for oriedifiaay i
Disposal I e } L : 30
Personnel | EE
InspectloniReporting/Sampling $0:.0 30
Suppliesfequipmeant $0: Tl
Financial Assurance [2] $0-: Q.
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3] 80 Q.
Other {as needed} 50 - S30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

52|

Approx. Cost of Campltance | $850]




- Screening -Date 19-Apr-2010

. _CaselDNo. 39414
Reg: Ent.‘Reference No. RN101514271
T UiMedia [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coardinator Eveite Alvarado
Violation Number o E

:Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facillty 2)

G5 2010-0497-MWD-E

Policy Rovision 2 (Sepember 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2068

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description}} "

Release Major

. Harm
Moderate

Base Penalty ” r$10,000_

Minor

Actualf =

Potentiall[:

mewk only ang

Number of Violation Events(]:

withanx

Adjishment]

$8,000)

i $1,000

S[INumber of violation days

Violation Base Penaltyf $1,000

Extraordinary [[

Before NOV NOV tol EDPR

Ordinary|

N/A f

i

1l(mark with )

MNotes

The Respondent dges not meé

the:good faith critedfaforihis - |
-w_ Emen. ' ]

Violation Subtotal§ 51,000

Estimated EB Amount;




Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

- 15-ADr:2010

T

Dispasal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance 2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Gther {as needed)

Notes for AVDIDER costs

Approx, Gost of Compliance

osts

vihé: chiorire coniact-basin and clarifier ($8,000

ick-up blower ($2,140), Date-reguiredi
- (April 4

2, 2010y and-the sxpectad:date-of

y.and
s-the .

$10,140]|

$428|




Facility 2
Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB01121031 Rita Laura Redow Karbalai

Regulated Entity: RN1015614271 SUNDOWN MHP

ID Number{s): WASTEWATER PERMIT
WASTEWATER LICENSING LICENSE

Location: 12117 Aldine-Westfield Rd, 4,000 feet south

of the inter. of Aldine-Westfisld Road and
Aldine Mail Road; 3.5 miles east of the inter. of IH 45
and FM 149, Harris Gounty, Texas

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 12,2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compiliance Period; July 12, 2005 to July 12, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Evette Alvarado Phone: {512) 239 - 2573

Site Compliance History Components

Classification: - AVERAGE
Classification: AVERAGE

1. Has the site heen in existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/cperator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? . N/A
4. If Yes, who washwere the prior owner(s)/dperator(s)?
N/A
. 5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?
N/A
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Qiders, court judgments, and consent decraes of the State of Texas and the federal government,
Effective Date:  10/31/2009 ADMINORDER 2009-0460-MWD-E

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 25, SubChapter A 26.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Rgmt Prov: Effluent Limits PERMIT

Description; Failure to comply with permit effluent limits as documanted by a TCEQ record review of

self-reported data.

Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{(17)

Rgmt Prov: Sludge Reporting Requirements PERMIT

Description: Failure to submit sludge monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit as

documented by a TCEQ record review.

B.Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 07/20/20056  (445528)
00/01/2005  (445529)
09/19/2005  (445530)
1011972005  (477114)
i1117/2005  (477115)
12/20/2005  (477118)
01/20/2006  (477117)

-l ;W N

10fb

Rating: 0.67
Site Rating:

WQ0012399001

WQ0012399001

1.05



8 (02/21/2006 (477112)
9 03/20/2008 (477113)

10 04/20/2006 (503836)
11 05/24/2006 (503837}

12 06/20/2006  (503838)
13 07/28/2006  (526239)
14 08/01/2006 (483207
15 01/22/2007  (524785)
16 01/22/2007  (624787)
17 01/22/2007  {524789)
18 01/22/2007  (624791)
19 01/22/2007  (624793)
20 02/07/2007  (539218)
21 03/22/2007  (624778)
22 03/22/2007  (624780)
23 03/22/2007  (624794)
24 05/25/2007  (624779)
25 05/25/2007  (624781)
26 05/25/2007  (624782)
27 07/02/2007  (565959)
28 08/20/2007  (624783)
29 08/20/2007  (624784)
30 09/18/2007  (624786)
31 11/19/2007  (624788)
32 11/19/2007  (624790)
33 1119/2007  (624792)
34 01/28/2008  (675478)
35 01/28/2008  (675479)
36 04/04/2008  (603812)
37 04/04/2008  (693813)
38 05/16/2008  (640320)
39 07/22/2008  (693814)
40 07/22/2008  (693815)
41 07/22/2008  (
42 07/22/2008

43 12/17/2008

44 12/17/2008

45 12/17/2008  (730073)
46 01/20/2000  (

47 01/20/2009  (

48 02/25/2009  (754212)
49 02/25/2009  (754215)
50 03/13/2000  (703063)
51 04/24/2009  (834343)
52 08/01/2000 (771518}
53 08/29/2000  (B14654)
54 06/29/2009  (814855)
. B5 11/06/2009  (814656)
56 11/08/2000  (814857)
57 11/08i2009  (814658)
58 11/08/2009  (814659)
50 03/08/2010  (B34344)
60 03/29/2010  (7912686)
61 05/14/2010  (834345)

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)

Dats: 03/31/2006  (503836) CNB01121031
Self Report?  YES Classification;: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 28.121(a)
20f5



Description:

Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 04/30/2006  (503837) CNB601121031
Self Report? YES Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 06/30/2006 (526239) CNB01121031
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 07/28/2006  (483207) CN601121031
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minar
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 317 317.4(g){4)(B)(iii)
Description: Failure to maintain a standby blower at the waste water treatment plant \WWTP).
Failure to maintain a standby blower at the WWTP.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{1)
Description: Failure to comply with the permit limits for dissolved oxygen (DO).
Failure to comply with the permit limits for dissolved oxygen (DO).
Failure to comply with the permit limits for dissolved oxygen (DO).
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to comply with the permitted daily average flow limit of 0.025 MGD.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to comply with the permit limits for total suspended solids (TSS) and
ammonia nitrogen (NH3N).
Failure to comply with the parmit limits for total suspended solids {TSS) and
ammonia nitrogen (NH3N).
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description; Failure to maintain copies of signed Discharge Monitoring Reports (CMRs) at the
waste water treatment plant (WWTP).
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(11}
Description: Failure to maintain the required sludge management recards.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{1)
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, 5 PERMIT
Description: Failure to calibrate the flow meter annually.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, 5 PERMIT
Description: Failure to ensure flow measurement accuracy.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
30 TAC Chapter 317 317.3
Description: Fallure to provide an alarm on the lift station at the wastewater treatment plant,
Date: 10/31/2007  (624792) CNB01121031
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 04/30/2008  (693815) CNE01121031
Self Report? YES Classification. Moderate
Citation; 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
3ofs



Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more parmit parameter

Date: 05/16/2008 (640320} CNE601121031
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Monitoring and Reporting Req. No. 5 PERMIT
Description: Failure to calibrate the flow meter annually. The flow meter had not been

calibrated during the previous twelve months. The flow meter must be
accurately calibrated at least annually or as often as necessary to ensure
accuracy

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{5}
30 TAC Chapter 317 317.6(b}(3)
Permit Condition 1, General 2 (d) PERMIT

Descripticn; Failure to maintain the chlorine contact basin, At the time of the inspection, the
chlorine contact basin contained eighteen inches of sludge in a six foot waler
depth. The sludge from the chlorine contact basin must be removed and disposed
of properly to prevent accumulated sludge from rising and discharging with the
final effluent.

Date: 056/31/2008  (693816) CNB01121031
Self Repart?  YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 06/30/2008  (693817) ‘ CNB01121031
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWGC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{1}
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 07/31/2008  (730971) CN&01121031
Self Reporl? YES Classification; Moderate
Citation; 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 25.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permif parameter
Date: 09/30/2008  (730973) CN&01121031
Self Report? YES Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or mere permit parameter
Date: 10/31/2008  (754213) CN&01121031
Self Report? YES Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or mere permit parameter
Date; 04/30/2010  (834345) CN601121031
Self Report?  YES Classification.  Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a) :
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

40f5




H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NIA

1. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction pragram.

N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A

50f5






g Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

igll Poficy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Ravision Cctober 30, 2008

% -Assigned | 5
PCW|. 26

Respondent
Reda. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region|:

i) Major/Minor Source|Minor

EnflCase ID No. 394
Docket No.| i

Media Program(s) Water Quality
Multi-Media|. .

No. of Violations| »
..... L Order Type[ 1680
: Government/Non-Profit [}
Enf. Coordinator|Eve
EC's Team|Enfa

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 30 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calcu!atlon Sectton
¥ & hena $22,500

ADJU :
<irvei .- Subtotals 2-7

$13,950

$0

$250

$0

2] i
Total EB Amaunts *Capped at the Total EB § Amaunt
Approx. Cost of Compliance|  $158,070

$36,200

$1,732

$37,932

$37,932

-$7,586

: éfe_rté |:6Tfel

$30,346




' ;Screeni'n'g-Daté 19-Apr-2010
L Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalai {Facility 3) Policy Revislon 2 (Septomboer 2002)
“:Case1D'No. 39414 PCW Revision Qelober 30, 2008

Reg: Ent. Reference Noi RiN{101227478
‘Media [Statute]- Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evetie Alvarado

Compliance History Worksheet

Component Number of... B Entor Numbar Hers Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action

e [

NOVs: [(number of NOVs meeting critetia) : 2 i 60%

|Other written NOVs o 2%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders| i 0%

- " |meeting criteria) g °
" Owders  [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial| .

of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohtbitory| 0 0%

emergency orders issued by the commissicn

Any nen-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability|

H ' of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees mseting | 1] 0%

: - Judgments. |criteria) :

-and Cansent
Decrees

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, cr nen-adjudicated final court|.

_liudgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federalf o 0%

.. |govermnment : o
- Convictions. | Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) o; 0%
N 0%

Emis'é".ians; Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) :
’ .. |Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (humber of |- 00 . 0%

i |audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits

“|Disclosures of violations undar the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege :1 : 0  ow
|Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which viofations were disclosed) o v
F'Ieasé éﬁfér .Ye.s.o-l.‘ !-\fo
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more [ Ne: 0%
. - |Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al. .No- 0%
: : i H N [ °
. Oter special assistance program

o Participation in a valuntary pollution reduction program i N 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal-gavernmentf = -

. NO . . . 0%

“~“tenvircnmental reguirernents

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 62%

{ L No Adjustment Percentage (Subtotai 3) [ 0% |

[ Average Performer. | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)|__ 0%

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancementforten, nths Jor itufolitions; twonstites af violation: (“NOVs")wIth :

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & 7) I 62%




o

~.> . .Screening Date 19-Apr-2010 yeKket No: 2010-0497-MWD-E
s v-.Respondent’ Rita Laura Redow Karbalai {Facillty 3) Poficy Revislon 2 (Seplembar 2002} |
iCase1D:No. 30414 PGW Revision Cotober 30, 2008

"nt. _Re_ference No..RN101227478

- Media-[Statute] Water Qualily
"Enf. Goord'in'ator Eveite Alvarado
Violation Number 1

0 Tex. Admln Code§305.%25(1) and (17 and-319.7(d}-and: Texas Pollutant Discharge;
Elimination System: ("TPDES") Permlt Né. WQDG12692GD1 -Monitaring and:Reperting

Rule Cite(s)

Viclation Description||

Base Penalty] $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Adualf T e
Potentialg .- .

Percent 0%

Fa13|f|cat|on Moderata Minor

o

ustiient! $8.000]

R 5:2::12"_:]Numberofviolat10n days

trart only one

with an [ Violation Base Penalty] $5,000

ngle

Five sihglé svenis-afereconimended; chgfor 2ach: missing-report

50

Befora NOV MOV lo EDPRPISeklament
Extracrdinaryif.”

Ordinary]ls - -~
NAAL ..

The'Respondantdoas hot msstthe: goed taith itara forthis.

Notes|

Violation Subtotal§ $5‘0[}0%

Estimated EB Amount| $421 Violation Final Penalty Total} 58,488

] §8,488

| Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




Buildings

Other [as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposai

Personned
inspection/Reporting/$ampling
Supplleslequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVCIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

Equl pmeniﬁ

~0.00-

.00

2000

000 1

- oo0 {3
_ooo
BT
e [ EL e B

...... r] 0.00:

]

$2oo - 20-Mar-2008 1 1. Feb 2011 -4.87 ]

Eslimated: costto ‘Update operational-guidance:and conduct employee 1raimng to'ensure DMRs and annual sludge

reports.are-submitiéd as required ($250): Esﬂmated cost to-submit DMRs and -annual sludge: report. ($25 per |

[ DMR, $100:per sludge-report). Date‘requiredi is.the daie the first report was:due. Final date Is:the expecied date
«of compliance:

N_NUALIZE 1] avo:ded costsibefore entering:i

$450] $42|




Screening Date 18-Apr-2010 cketNo; 2010-0497-MWD-E !
“Respondent-Rita Laura Redow Karbalal (Fac:|||ty 3) Policy Rovision 2 {Seplember 20672
~ Case ID No. 39414
Reg Eut Reference -No. RN101227478
“‘Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf Coordinator Evette Alvarado

Violation Numberf[,. .2~

Rule Cite(s) ’Tex Water Coda § 26121 (3)(1), 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 305:125(1), and TPDES Perinit
No. WQUO12692001 Efﬂuent leltatlons and Mamtonng Requurements an 1 2, and B

PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008

Falled 6 maintain compl e
investlgauon conducted orn
the znvestlgatlon showed a chlorsne_remdual of 0 0 mllllgrams per I|ter ("mgfL") dlSSO|Ved

Violatlon Descriptionf.

Base Penalty| §10,000

Release Major Moderate Miner
Actualll
Potential

Percent

Percent | 0%

Matrix
MNotes
$7,500}
] $2 560
Number of Violation Events||:” . .- Number of viclation days
mark only one . .
with & Violation Base Penalty[ $2,500
; Stion= $0
Befcre NOV NOV 1o EDPRPISeerment Offer H
Extraordinaryj .
Ordinaryj - B
NIAE X (mark wim x)
Notes The Respondent dces not: meet ihegeed faith cmena forthis
Violation Subtotal| $2,500
Ecgioriic BEei (EB] for-this viofation
Estimated EB Amount|




Equipment
Buildings
Gther (as needod}
Engineering/construction
Land

Recard Keeping System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remedlation/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personneol
Inspectien/Reporting!/Sampling
Suppllesfequfpment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3f
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED casts

Approx. Gost of Compllance

thalal (Fagillty 3)

o 2:Feb-2010""

HEiEE EEIEEEE

Bl=1

Gt diétermine the:cats

renuired’is the/nvestigation-date

T ANNUALIZE 1] avoida




Screening Date 19-Apr-2010
Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalal (Facllity 3)
: - ~.iCase [D No. 29414
Reg. En “Referonce No. RN101227478
o viedia [Statute] water Quality
Enf ‘Coordinator Evette Alvarado
Violation Number] ..
Rule Cite(s)

e

wel

£ 2010-0497-MWD-E

and 30.350(d)-and TPDES: ermlt No
:Raquiremeanis:No.: .

Violation Description

Fan‘expired Category

od operator,-as dacuimented during an :
Specifically, the pérmit requnres the: Facilll'y

cense or higher; and:at thetime:ef 1he

bilicen

Harm

Release Major

Moderate
Actuall[ T

Minor

Potentiall[

Percent

mark only one
willy an %

Gy

Paflzy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCOW Ravision Qclober 30, 2008

Base Penalty§ $10,000

1,000

- JINumber of violation days

Violation Base Penaltyr———-w ________ I

ithe-compliance-date

$250

Extraordinary

Ordinary|

N/A| L

Notes| 7t

by Febiuaiy 19,2010,

Violation Subtotall

$750




yed:L.0s|
Equipment

Bulldings

Qther (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation!DIsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel

Inspection/Repoerting/Sampling

Suppliesfequipment
Financlal Assurance [2]
CONE-TIME avalded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance

Disposal ‘

S Eeh 2010

T0Feb2010_]|

“Estimated: cost -aveldad by: fatl|ng lothave a §|censed operator atthe Facilily: (2t 335 OUOIyear pro-rated-over 1'/
days). Date reqLured is. the date of:-the: Jnvesilgatzcn Fihal: daie isthe datg: compliance ‘was.achisved:

$1,712]




. Screening Date 19-Apr-2010
.“Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facillty 3)
- Case.ID No, 39414
Reg Ent. Reference No. RN101227478
“Media-[Statute] Water Quality
Enf Coordinator Evotie Alvarado
Violation Number Y
Rule Cite(s))| -~ 30’

1 2010-0487-MWD-E

Policy Revision # {Sepleivher 2602)
FOW Revision October 30, 2008

: 1
2001; Operatmnal Requlremems No.: 1 }

and all of its syslems of collection, treatment; and dlsposal
'd- J rlng an |nvest|gat|c>n conducted

Violation Description} :

& chl ine: C.on.tact

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual e s R
Potentiall|

|INumber of violaiion days

i mark onfy ona
: with an x

Violation Base Penalty§ 51,000

Extraordinary|" -

odinan
NIA]|-.

g ailh criteriafor this

Notes!

Violation Subtotal $1,000

Estlmated EB Amount| $309! Violation Final Penalty Total{_ 51,698

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmitsﬂ """"" $1,608]




CDelayed Costs

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as neaded)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfeguipment

Financial Assurance [2]
OME-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Rita Laura Reduow Karbalai (Facility 3)

Estimated costt remove sludgeftom clartier andioléar ines; Diate-fequilredt is the investigation.date. Finardata’

-8 the Expeicted date of compliance:

Dispnsar

Jea let

= T b

$8,000] $399]




_Screening Date 19-Apr-2010 ket No.: 2010-0497-MWD-E
“Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalai {Facillty 3) Folicy Rewision 2 (bep{embor?ﬁﬁ?)
Case ID'No. 39414 POW Revision Ocluber 30, 2008
- ‘Reg.Ent. Reference No. RN101227473
L Media [Statute] Wwater Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarade
‘ Violation Number[
: Rule Clte{s) .3'0'Téx. Admi

“305.125(1);-319.14(d); and TPDES:Permit No. WQUO12692001
_nllormg and: Repomng Requ|remenls No. 5

Violation Description|}

Base Penalty] $10,000

Release Major Moderata Minor
Actul] =
Potentiall]_

Percent

Modarate Minor

Percent 0%

Iui nts nat would

l $500

Vidlat

Number of Violation Events|;- [IMumber of viclation days

mark only ong
with an x

Violation Base Penalty| 5500

I

o

Extraordinary||- ..o

Ordinary|| - o0
N/A]...

Notes)

Estimated EB Amount| $42| Violation Final Penalty Total} $849

ted for limlits)

l $849




- Delayet

Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Englneerlng/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Santpling
Remediation/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

oitEe

Equipment |

TANN

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppli t

Dlspbsal )

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIRED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

$850]

$47]




Screening Date-19-Apr-2010 ;
Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalal (Facility 3)
) Case ID No. 39414
I eg. Ent. Reference No: RN101227478
: Medla [Statute] Water Quality
,:iEnf ‘Coordinator Evette Alvarado
Violatlon Number
Rule Cite{s):

£ 2010-D497-MWD-E

Policy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Ravision Otober 30, 2008

Gode §217:3(0)(1);

] it slandby pump, as dccumented dunng Al |nvesl|gat|0n
FUSMY 252010, Specifically;-only:one‘operaticnalpump:was present at
the'on=site lift: siation.”

Violation Description|y cohdusted:enife

Base Penalty F10,000

Harm
Moderate

Release Maijor
Actualff
Potentiallf. -

Percent

i s Percent [ U%i

s

Siistants which. iould

$9,060]

] $7,000

Nurnber of Violation Eventsf] ;. 1.

“ | Number of violation days

maik Oty one
with an X

Violation Base Penalty $1,000

i Ohie-quantedy aventis.rsdomn

Extraordinary|.

Ordinary]|.
NAY

Notes]. TR T

Estimated EB Amount] $7,330]

Vlolation Final Penalty Totall $1,608

i 1,698




ita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facility 3)
39414

RN101227478

Water Quality

;Equlpmeni
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralnlng!Sampling
Remediation/Dlsposal
Permlit Costs

Qther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
InspectioniReporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOHDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $105,000] $7,330]




Violation Description}’

- Screening Date 19-Apr-2010
Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalai {Facility 3)
Case ID'No. 30414
_‘Reqg. Ent. Refarence. No. RN101227478
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordlnator Evette Alvarado
" Violation Numbar| -

Rule Clte(s)| T¢

O 2010-0497-MWD-E

Fofigy Revision 2 (September 2002}
POV Revision Ceitober 39, 2008

! Febrliary 2,
the recewmg Streaim; extending approximaiely 150 fat-down gradlent and 50 feet up
CL gradiént:from:the outiall.

"é:elyl'ng étream -as dogumented:during.an
2010 “Spacifically, ‘setllet Sludge-was cbzarved In

Minor

Base Penalty] $10,000

Release Major Moderate

Actualff -7
Potentialjj_

Percent 25%§

Minor

| Percent

Matrix | Haman fiealthor the-enviroriie

"sed to sxgmf cant amounts of pollutants as a result oF; th|s

mark only ene

with an x

m Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty] $7,500

he:sergening -

i E)

Extraordinary i -

Ordinary|

Al

(mammlh x)

Thit Respondent does not maet the good fallh crltena far thls
Noles R

Violation Subtotal| $7.500

Estimated EB Amount|




39414
RN101227478
ia: Water Quality
7

Bultdings < B0 0
Other {as needed) .50 0
Englneering/construction ~$0. 0
Land 580 0.
Record Keeplng System - $0 - $0
Tralnlng/Sampling 3 . . TR | S S $0°- 0
Remedlation/Disposal $4:000 L 2-Feb-2010°- | 1:Feb-2011 $199 $19%
Permit Costs ] - o . $0 30
Other {as needed) i C ol T 0.

Notes for DELAYED costs |- grousd. next to:the:aerafioribasin. Dale required: is the: daite: of the:investigation:: Finalidate is:ihe-expected: date
. R . ‘aficompliance, L ’ :

ided: Costs
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Repoerting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment
Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Nofes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of CompHance $4!OOUI i $1gg|




T Screening Date19-Apr-2010 “Bocket No, 2010-0497-MWD-E
= .4 Respondent:Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facility )
" CaselD Nos 39414 PGW Revision Ostobar 30, 2008
‘Reg. Ent. Reference:Nos RN101227478
: " ‘Media:[Statute] water Quality
Enf..Coordinator Evette Alvarado ?
Violation Numberlf . .8
Rule Cite(s)|{-30 Tex. Admin.: Code

Violation Description

Mat

Harm

Release Major
Actualfl. B
Potentiallf == [

Percent 0%

Percent

$9,000]

$1,000

Violatio

_iINumber of violation days

frark oy one

with an X Violation Base Penalty} $1,000

Extraordinaryy: .

Ordinaryt:~
N/AE.

Hrnark wilh x)

Notes|

i

Violation Subtotal] $7.0001

e

tafiitory L
$251 Violation FInal Penaity Total} $1,608

d Penalt

m
i
=
3
o
3
1]
o
m
m
pd
3
<]
f=
S




lelay 2
Equipment
Buildings
Other {as neaded)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Dlsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
QNE-TIME avoided cests [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

TP-FEb-2010

“reuiredss the: investigation date;. Final date is the expected date-of compliance:

. Estinated:cost to implemeint a.récordkeeplng systemito-insure that alf records are malntained as required; Date::

$500]

$25|




‘Screening Date- 19-Apr-2010
.-Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalal (Facility 3)
Case ID No. 39414

R
Folicy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002) 1
FOW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg Ent, Reference No. RN101227478

< Media’ [Statute] water Quality

Enf ‘Coordinator. Evatte Avarada
Violation Number} ET—“—-‘—W

Rule Cite(s) 30" Tex; Admm Code §305:125(1)-and (9}, ahd TPDES Permit No. WQ0012692001
ST Monltonng and Repemng Requ:rements o, T

FaiIed to subm|t a nancomplnance nouf cauen te ‘the TCEQ as documented during:an
nueshgat[on conducied on February 2 2010 Spemr cally, _nenhera 24 hour

Vlolation Descriptionj|

Base Penaity| §16,660
Release ajor
Aol i
Potentlalft - Percent 0%!
Moaderate
I B Percent
$8,000}
: { $1,000
S INumber of viclation days
Atk oy orid Violation Basa Penalty| $2,000
with an x

Extraordinary ;-

Ordinary|
NAA . -

—Ji(mark W||h x)

Notes

The Respandent does ﬂot maet-the good ralth cniena s this
iof .

Violation Subtotalf §2,000

Estimated EB Amount] $32] Violation Final Penalty Total} $3,395

This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] §3,305




Equip
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needod)

Notes for DELAYED costs

~TFeb0T1 -

“Avoided: Costs

1Eer|ng

' tor ensure that’ ncncompllance notlr cations: are- submltted as requlred {$200). Date requwed s the: lnvesugatlon
date,. Final-date |8 {he expected date of sampliance ]

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliestequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVCIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

: ANNUALIZE [’i} avoided: costs before 8|

IL

0:00"

1[.-0:00

0.00

00 PRI .

a0l




Screenmg Date 1g-Apr-2010

010-0497-MWD-E
Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facmty 3)

, Case ID'No. 30414
‘Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101227478
: Media: [Statute] Water Quality

Enf Coordlnator Eveite Alvarado

Violation Number I_j

Rule Cite{s}|| Tex. Water Code § 26427 (a)(1),. 30:Tex- Admin. Cdde.§ 305:125{1);:and - TPDES Permlt
T <2 WQOO12692001 Permlt Canditions No.: 29_

Failed: to preveiita dlscha:ge of mummpal waste'mto or adjacent to waterinthe: state as
dOcumenled durlng an: lnvestlgaﬂon conducted -gbruary:2,'2010:-:Specifically,:there 1

the-gidesof the:asration basin,

Violation Descriptionj

PCW.

Foligy Revision 2 {Septembar 2002}
PCW Revislon Ociober 30, 2008

Base Penalty}

$10,000

Release Major
ActuallE
Potentiallf

Moderata Miner

Percent

Human:healih of:

int aniiits of pollliants:as a-esilt.of .

Number of Violation Eventsi[. .

JiNumber of vioation days

mark only one
with an x

010 to e screening date

Violation Base Penalty! $1,000

30
Extracrdinary ” .%l
Ordinaryl[: T ’{ .
N/A[ Jlimaric with x)
Notes| 1) QI_@i’_l_ﬁer_t is:
Violation Subtotal} 1,000

Estimated EB Amount| $0]




; _ " CaseID No:39414
Reg. Ent./Reférence N6::RN101227478
- Sl Mdd jas Water Quality
00

Respondént: Rita Laura Redow Karbalal (Faclity )

Equlpment

Bulldings

Cther {as neaded}

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeplng System

Training!Sampling

Remediaticn/Dispesal

Permit Costs

Other {as needaed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Isposal

(=]t tad 1] =gt bttt

Personnel

Inspection/Reporting!/Sampling

Suppllesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

JL.0.00:0) . . -

Approx. Cost of Compllance I

s0]

50|




Facility 3
Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN&01121031 Rita Laura Redow Karbalai Classification;, AVERAGE  Rating: 0.67
Regulated Entity: RN101227478  LAKE HOUSTON STORAGE Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 0.55
ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 1010737
WASTEWATER PERMIT WQ0012692001
WASTEWATER EPA ID TX0092711
WATER LICENSING LICENSE 161 0737
WASTEWATER LICENSING LICENSE WQ0012652001
Location: 9110 Mount Houston Rd. immed. SE of the

inter. of E. Mount Heusten Rd. and E. Housten Rd,
Harris County, Texas

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTCN

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 12, 2010
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: July 12, 2005 to July 12, 2010

TCEQ Staif Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Evette Alvarado Phone: (512) 239 - 2573

Site Compliance History Components

1, Has the site been in existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance pericd? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/cperator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4, If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operaior(s)? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator cccur? N/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Compoenents (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the Siate of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations, (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)

1 07/20/2005 (445878)
09/01/2005 (445879)
09/20/2006 (445880)
10/19/2005 (477865)
11/14/2005 (437054)
11/17/2005 (477866)
1242072005 (477867)
01/20/2006 (477868}
02/21/2006 (477863)
0372012006 (477864)
04/20/2006 (504293)

(o TN o T VI => B & L BN R L B %

-
Y e |

12 06/24/2006  (504294)
13 06/20/2006  (504295)
14 07/28/2006  (526639)
15 01/22/2007  (626087)
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16 01/22/2007 (626080)
17 01/22/2007 (626082)

18 01/22/2007 (626094)
19 01/22/2007 (626096)

20 03/222007  (626097)
21 05/03/2007  (553948)
22 05/25/2007 (560808}
23 05/25/2007 (626081}
24 05/25/2007  (626082)
25 05/25/2007  (626083)
26 05/25/2007  {626084)
27 08/20/2007  (B26085)
28 08/20/2007 (626086}
29 08/20/2007  (526088)
30 09/18/2007  (626089)
31 11/19/2007  (626091)
32 11/19/2007  (626093)
33 11/19/2007  (626095)
34 01/20/2008  (754599)
35 01/20/2008  (
36 01/28/2008  (
37 01/28/2008  (675831)
38 04/04/2008  (
39 04/04/2008
40 05/08/2008  (641177)
A1 07/22/2008  (694203)
42 07/22/2008  (694204)
43 07/22/2008  (694205)
44 07/22/2008  (694206)
45 12/17/2008  (731299)
46 12/17/2008  (731300)
47 12/117/2008  (731301)
48 02/25/2009  (754598)
49 02/25/2009 (754601
50 05/26/2009  (771858)
51 06/29/2009  (815576)
52 06/29/2009  (815577)
53 00/28/2009  (764603)
54 11/06/2009  (815578)
55 11/06/2009  (815579)
56 11/06/2009 (815580}
57 11/06/2009  (815581)
58 03/08/2010  (834675)
59 03/20/2010  (791242)
. B0 04/15/2010  (834676)
61 05/14/2010  (B34677)

Written notices of vialations. (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 08/31/2005  (445880) CNB601121031

Self Report? YES Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWGC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Fallure ta meet the limit for one er more permit parameter

Date: 12/31/2005  (477868) CNE01121031

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121({a)

Description: Failure to mest the limit for one or more permit parameter
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Date: 02/28/2006  (477864) CN801121031

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121{a)
Description: Failure to meet the iimit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 03/31/2006 (504293} CN601121031
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date; 04/30/2006  (504294) CNB01121031
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 306.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one er more permit parameter
Date: 05/02/2007 (553948} CN601121031
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.126(a)

General Permit 13033-001 PERMIT
Description: Failure to maintain compliance with the permit limits for daily average fiow.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319.7(c)
Description: Failure to accurately fill out the Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRSs).
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderale
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(11)(B)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(11){C)
Description: Failure to submit the annual sludge reports as required by the permit.
Date: 06/30/2007  (526086) CN601121031
Self Report? YES Classification; Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more parmit parameter
Date: 05/08/2008  (641177) CNB01121031
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SuhChapter D 290.41(c)(3){A)
Description: Failure to provide well completion data.
Self Report? NOQ Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m}
Description: Failure to repair or replace rusted and pitting pressure tank.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46{u)
Description: Operating Practices for Public Water Systems

Failure to properly maintain the regulated entities by not:

Date: 01/34/2008  (754598) CNB01121031

Self Report?  YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121{a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1})

Description: Fallure to meet the limit for cne or more permit parameter

Date: 03/34/2009  (771858) CNB01121031

Self Report? YES Classification; Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121{a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
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Date: 09/28/2009  (764603) CNB01121031

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
M&RR, P. 5, No. 5§ PERMIT
Description: Failure to ensure flow measurement accuracy. -
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
Description: Faiture to proparly maintain the dissolved oxygen (D.0.) level in the aeration
basin.
Self Report? NO Classification: Mederate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125¢{1}
EL&MR, P. 2, Nos. 1, 2, & 6 PERMIT
Description: Failure to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limitations for 2.0., CI2,
CBOD and TSS.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
Parmnit Conditions, P. 7, No. 2g PERMIT
Description: Failure to prevent the unautherized discharge of sludge from the wastewater
treatment plant.
Seif Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
Operational Requirements, P. 8, No. 1 PERMIT
Descriptlon: Failure to maintain the structural integrity of the wastewater treatment plant.
Date: 02/28/2010  (834675) CNB601121031
Self Report?  YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
’ 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit fer one or more permit parameter
Date: 03/31/2010  (834676) CNB01121031
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs),
N/A,
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,

N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (Sepfomber 2002}

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

edow Karbalai

2

No. of Violations

Order Type

Government/Non-Profit

Muiti-Modia: - - Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team|Enfore
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum [ 510,000

Penalty Calculation Section

base penaltie

*Capped at the Total EB § Amounf

S,

by tne Indicated percentage.

Notes Deferral offered for expedi'led'sétt'lémeﬁt.. . '

$7,400

$0

$13,120

$0

$13,120

$13,120

52,624

$10,496




Date!7-Jul-2010 -
Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facility 4) Palicy Revision 2 {September 2002}
39414 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
RN102186822

Water Quality

I Evelte Alvarado

Compliance History Worksheet

Compliance Histor
Component

Number of...

Enter Number Here  Adjust,
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action|. - - '

) NOVS-' “{number of NOVs meeling criteria) i 16 - 80%

- Other written NOVs 0 ] 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders| 0%

.- |meeting criteria) B ’
Orders. |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement erders without a denial| s

of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory| -~ 0. - 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any nen-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees. containing a denial of liability| -~ - - .
: L of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meefing|.. 0. 0%
2 JUdeEHtS Cn'fen'a) T

-and Consent: T
" Degreas |ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court{ -

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal e 0%
government T
Any criminal convictions of this state or the faderal government (number of counts) o | 0%
|Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis) ) 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| - - .
Envirenmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of|- - 1 0%
_|audits for which notices were submitted) - .
Audits
' -|Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| o1 o%
| Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed) - I °
) Ploase Eﬁfer Yes orM;.
“|Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or more T Neo 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a% o - No ] 0%
Qther speacial assistance program : N T “
- |Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program e N 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government|: Noo 0%
environmental requirements AP SR ?
Adjustment Percentage {Subtotal 2) | 80%
$*Ropoat Violator (Stibtota E

[ N ] Adjustment Percentage (Subtotai 3)[__0% |

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7} | 0%

Compliance :.Enhancement‘for 15 months: of self-reported effluent vioiat'ions and-one notice of violation: with-same/similar
lﬂztt:;y . . ~ violations: i ' i '

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) [ s0% |




Screenmg Date 7-Jul-2010
ita Laura Redow Karbalai (Fac|1|ty 4)

:Pocket No.: 2010-0497-MWD-E

R e

Policy Revision 2 (Septamber 2002)

PCW Revision Octobar 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s) ¥

Violation Descriptton ;

“iFailed to fimely submiit m'bnifonng resul'ts at the'lntervals specifi iedi in the permit, as -
ocumented cluring an lnvestugation oonducted on Januaw 14 2010. Specnr cally, the

Minor

Release
Actualif
Potentialf-: -

Moderate

Major

mark only one
with an x

5100

Befora NOV

NOV to EDPRP/Setlament

Extraordinaryl{

Ordinaryy.

N."A %

: (maﬁ( wilh x)

Notes|

The: Respondent does not migetthe gcod Haith cnterla for thls. |

yidlation,

Estimated EB Amount|

$5)

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits}

Violation Subtotal $400

Violation Final Penalty Total $720
i $720}




Equipment
Buildings
Other {as neaded)

Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlatlen/Dlsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needead}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Parsonnal
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Campliance

Englneeringiconstruction:

0.00 | 50
0:00 C§0.
: 0,00 - $0
E 0.00-] 50 .
I 000 | :: $0
0.00 $0 .
000 | - $0--
B . R 000 ] 80
$1oo i 20-JUn-2009 0 Jui 2010 - 1081~ ~ 551'-'

Es‘llmated cost fo: submlt DMRs. ($25 per DMR) Date requ1red Is the-date the rrst DMR was due (June 20, 2009)
Fmal date is the-date: the DMRs were submitted. Additional:economic beriefit forupdaling aperational: gmdance
and conductlng employee fraining i is included with \nolallon no. 5. ]

FANNUALIZE [1] avoided’ cosi:s’ jef htering:item

5|

$100]




39414

7-Jul-2010 e
Rita Laura Redow Karbalal (Famhty 4)

RN102186822
,Water Quality

D 2010-0497-MWD-E

Poliey Revislon 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Failed 1o mam!am compliance with: pelmitted efﬂuent !|m|tahans as documented during an
|nvesilgation oonducted on January 14 2010 Spec1f' cally, a grab sample collected dunng

Release Major

Harm
Moderate Minor

Actualff::

Potentiail|:-

Base Penalty; $10,000

xceed'protei: ,éj levels asa; result of: th|s vm]almn

mark only one
with an x

e e P e

Adjigiai 50000

Number of violation days

$1,000

Violation Base Penalty! $1,000

Onie single eventis recommended.

Extraordinary |
Ordinary,
NA|.

MNotes

Estimated EB Amount| $147]

[ oou]iEni

Befara NOV NOV o EDPRPl‘Setllament Oﬂar

X o Ji{mark with x)

viotation.

The Respondent toes:nglimeet the good-faith cntefza far this

Viokation Subtotal $1 ,000]




Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Persannel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3]
Other [as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

"~ Equipment

0.00

000

. 000 ‘. ]ﬂ. :Jai-2010

1-Feb-2011- 1} -1.05"

0.00-

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

j 'OOD

ANN UAL!ZE [1] avoid =c1 costs before entenng

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 { -

0.00

0.00

$2,000|

$147|




& 7-Jul-2010 FEETT ckBt NG, 2010-0497-MWD-E £ =
Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facility 4) Policy Revision 2 (September 2002}

39414 PCW Revislon Oclober 30, 2008
RN102186822

Water Quality

:305.125(1):and (5):and TPDES Pernit:No.
perational Req_lrements No.1

Release
Actualll
Potentialf L :

Ma]or

Matrix
Noles

mark only ohe
wifh an x

Vlolation Base Penalty; $2,000

Two quarterly events. are: resommendesd from:the: Investigation: date (Janua:y 14,201 o) to tha dale
oomphance was achleved (June’ 3 2010)

[ 0on]Redin =

Befora NOV NO!

Extraordinary

Ordinary|| . . W L
N/A i (maﬁ(with A

Notes ‘Fhe Respendent returned to-compliance by-June 3,°2010;

Violatioh Subtotall $1,800

SR &
Estimated EB Amount| 527] Violation Final Penalty Total] $3,400

sed Penal

adjusted for limits) $3,400



R R T O e W
ita Laura Redow Karbalal (Facility 4)
RN102186822

Water Quality
3

: - - i : . 0.00 |

Bulldings 1 : IS ~ o Joog § $0

Other {as needed) . S . S . 0.00: - -

Englneetinglconstruction -$1.000 14-Jan-2010 - J|” ~ 3-Jun-2010 .0.38 | $1

Land e - - 0.00 |- ‘%0

Record Keeping System . : Al - ; 0.00 |[: - $0

Tralning/Sampling R : 0.00 | 30
Remedlatlon/Dispasal o I A )| 000 .. - $0 -
Permit Costs e e 10000 [ B0

Other {as needed) : : — Hooo [ . %0

Notes for DELAYED costs Estimg.ted nu_stitu..rtepalrthe.z!!ft;s.tatlona Date required ls'.the::;n\fesﬂgatlgn*dgig Flnal..date |§ thg;dg

compliance,. .

] sfs: “ANNUALIZE [1]:avoided costs:before entering itei
Disposal . B L R 0.00
Personnel R NS E - 0.00
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling N : I . : -1 -0.00
Suppllesfequipment RS oW L 0.00 -
Financlal Assurance [2] T : BRI I . .0.00.:
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] . - o ) B - _Jl boo |-
Other {as needed) ) j A : : 000
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx, Cost of Compliance r $1,000I $27I




Screening:Date 7-Jul-2010
Respondent Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Faclllty 4)
Case ID-No. 39414

: Reg Ent. Reference No. RN102188822

Media [Statute] water Quality

Enf. Coordinator. Evette Alvarado

Violation Number]
Rule Cite(s)

NG5 2010-0497-MWD-E

Foficy Ravislon 2 {Soplember 2002)
POW Revision Qriuter 30, 2008

ally: swﬁéhmﬁ from:
stigationcondiietad-on January-a4, :
ystem wasnotinplace. ; !

Violation Description||

Base Penalty| $10,000

PropicHy at

A R

" Harm
Releass Major Moderate Minor

Actuall 5o
Potentialfj.

Percent |  10%

Percent ; 0%]

Matrix

2 exposed lo 5|gn|r cant amounts*ofépollutants that would
Notes

Adfiistrent] $5,000]
[~ s1,000]

S|[Mumber of violation days

mark only one

Violation Base Penalty] 52,000}
with an x ‘
$0
Extraordinaryd " ol
Ordinaryfj,, . """
NA[L .
Notes
violation Subtotal] $2,000
oIS vidat futoryEin

Estimated EB Amount] $29; Violation Final Penalty Total} $3,600}




quipment
Buildings

Cther (as needed)
Engineering/censtruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Ramedlation/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Qther (as needed)

Natos for DELAYED costs

oided

Personnel
inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Finanelal Assurance [2]
QNE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVDIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

Dlsposalh

$400]

$29)




' ocket No: 2010-0497-MWD-E CW
! Rita Laura Redow Karbalai (Facility 4) Policy Revision 2 {Saplembar 2002)
030414 PCW Revwision Qctober 30, 2008
No.- RNt02185822

e]: Water Quality

: Evette Alvarado

.f._' mln '_Code §:306:125(1) and (17) and TPDES Permjt No.: WQOD12761 001

Base Penaity $10,000|

Release Maijor Moderate Minor
Actuall[.® 2| R
Potentialk

Percent

Major

stiman| $9,000]
I $1,000

ark ohly one

Before NOV NOV to EDPRPISemsment Oifer

Extraordinary |[:
Ordinaryj| - L .
NAE . x.  Jmakwing
Notes| e Respondent does not meetihe: Yoo Taith exiteria forthis. :
i wiolation. :

Violation Subtotal $1,000

WBHt(EB).I0F thik violation=—=
Estimated EB Amountl $25] Violation Final Penalty Total] $1,800]

d Penalty (adjusted f

31,800



ita Laura E{"gcl'ow"}("é{rbﬁlai {Fam ity 4) .

Bulldings |- : : R 0.00°] .- - -$0

Other {as needed) : : i - 0.00 $0

Englneering/construction - I Lo - )1:0.00 - 80
Land SRR RS el T 50

Record Keeping System N T - i Jjooo] . . s0
Tralning/Sampling 250 . 1-Sep-2009 1-Feb-2011 1.42 - $18.

Remediation/Dispozal - : R - 0.00 ]~ 30

Permit Costs - i o : 000 [0 U $0

Other {as needed) _3100 1:-5ep-2009 - 1= ng-2011 142 | - - $7

Estimated cost to updale operatlonal gmdance and conduct employee traumng to ensure DMRs and ASRs are
Notes for DELAYED costs submltted as requlred ($250) ‘Estimated cost 1o submlt the ASR ($100). -Date required is the date the ASR: was
due Flnal dale is the expec’(ed date of compliance..

ded Gosts ANNUALIZE {1] avolded costs’ befor ,entenng Etem (excep -tlme avoided costs
Disposal ~ ) 0.00° - 80 . . $0_ -
Personnel - I ' - BN 000} 30 e §0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling - 1T - — . J|.000" %0 - | - %0
SuppHesfequipment R - - ~ o000 - C$0 - $0
Financlal Assurance [2] IR S - Lt EEE 5 X[ I 1 ) $0 .-
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : : - - 300 T %0 - $0
Other {as needed) I : : - - 0.00 30 i $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $350 | $25 I




. Sergening Date:7-Jul-2010
Respondent:Rita Laura Redow Karbalai {Fagllity 4)
_ - Case ID No, 39414
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102186822
. Media:[Statute] Water Quality
“Enf.Cogrdinator: Evette Alvarad
Viplation NumberW]
Rule Cite(s)| 36" Tex. Admin, Code-§§ 306:126(1):and-(11(B), 318 7(a)and {&);-and TRDES Permit No,
WQ0012761001, Monilofing:and Reporting Requirements Nes. 8.y and 3.c, and
Gparational Reguirements: No, 1.

goket NG: 2010-0407-MWD-E SpeW
Folicy Ravision 2 {September 2002}
FOW Revision Qcloher 30, 2008

Violation Description||rebr

Release Major
Actuall
Patential{

Minor

Percent

Km.FaIslfication Major Moderate Minor

E

Percent | 10%}

Adjiistiment]

Number of Viclation Events[. ..

mark anly one
wilft an x

TplY - $0

- -B:.emf;ara NCIV‘
Extraordinary|([-- 7 -
Ordinaryf.. .. ... T
N/A[. (mark with x)
Noteslh ':f'l‘:i.é-"Res'pcji;ldié!.l_'t_ oesi "é'ei,_'th'eigqu:d;.'faj'lh':rc'ri'{e_'ria fbf'r}?this_;' ]
° . wviolation.. . 7 : g
Violation Subtotal] 84,060,
this:

Estimated EB Amount] $26] Violation Final Penaity Total]

This vlolation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for lmits)]




Buildings

Other {as needed)
Engineetfngiconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning!Sampling
Remedlation/DIsposal
Parmlt Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

AV

Equipment

JE-14-) an'-:2(')'.1 0.

: reqmred is the investigaticn-date. Finat.date. Is the expecieci date-of complianee:

Estimated cost to: Implemanta recordkeeping system to insure that:alf reccrds are‘malntained as required. ‘Date-

Disposal
Personnel 50
Inspectien/Reporting/Sampling 30
Suppltesfeguipment T
Financlal Assurance [2] o)
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3] 50
Other {as needed) $0.

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

5500

g28] -




Facility 4
Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN&01121031  Rita Laura Redow Karbalai Classification: AVERAGE  Rating: 0.54
Regulated Entity: RN102185822  WESTMONT MHP Classification; AVERAGE Site Rating: 0.90
ID Number(s}): WASTEWATER FERMIT WQO0012761001

WASTEWATER EPAID TX0093505
Location: Approx, 0.25 mile SE of the inter. of S.H. 105

and Old S.H. 105, approx. 0.25 mile west of the

inter. of S.H. 105 and East Beach Rd., Monigomery Co., Texas
TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 13, 2010
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance Histary: Enforcement
Compliance Period: July 13, 2005 to July 13, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Evette Alvarado Phone: (512) 239 - 2573

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance perlod? Yes

3. If Yes, who is the current ownei/operator? Rita Laura Redow Karbalai

4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)operator(s)? Malek Vashmeh

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? 05/01/2008 Malek Vashmeh
08/27/2008 Rita Laura Redow Karhalai

6. Rating Date: 97/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.}

1 07/20/2005  (445945)
09/06/2005  (445348)
00/20/2005  (445947)
1147/2005  (477979)
01/20/2006  (477980)
03/20/2006  (477978)
05/24/2006  (504382)
06/20/2006  (504383)
07/28/2006  (526708)
12/06/2006 (626310}
12/06/2006  (626319)
12/19/2006  (531919)
01/22/2007  (626315)
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14 01/22/2007  (626317)
15 01/22/2007 (626320}
16 01/22/2007  (626322)
17 01/22/2007 - (B26324)
18 02/20/2007 (540131
19 03/22/2007  {626308)
20 03/22/2007  {626325)
21 05/25/2007  {526309)
22 05/25/2007  {626311)
23 05/25/2007  (626312)
24 08/20/2007  (B26313)
25 08/20/2007  (626314)
26 09/18/2007  (626316)
27 11/19/2007  (626318)
28 11/119/2007  (628321)
29 11/19/2007  (626323)
30 11/30/2007  (675888)
31 01/28/2008  (675889)
32 04/04/2008  (694267)
33 04/04/2008  (694268)
34 07/22/2008  (694269)
35 07/22/2008  (G94270)
36 07/22/2008  (694271)
37 07/22/2008  (694272)
38 12117/2008  (731350)
39 1217/2008  (731351)
40 01/20/2008  (754668)
41 01/20/2009  (754669)
42 02/25/200%  (754666)

43 02/25/2009  (754670)
44 04/08/2008  (7546B7)
45 04/24/2009  (771901)
46 08/01/2009  (771902)
47 08/29/2009  (815715)
48 11/06/2009  (815716)

49 11/06/2009 (815717
50 11/06/2009  {815718)
51 11/06/2000  {815719)
52 03/05/2010  (793612)
53 03/08/2010 (834715}
54 04/15/2010  (834716)
55 05/14/2010  (834717)

Witten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS [nv, Track. No.)

Date: 07/31/2005  (445948) CNB01121031

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Failure t¢ meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 08/31/2005  (445047) CN601121031

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Fallure to meset the limit for one ¢r mere permit parameter

Date: 09/30/2005  (626319) 'CNB01121031

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
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30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one ar more permit parameter

Date: 10/31/2005  {477979) CNB01121031

Seif Report? YES Classification:

Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 12/31/2005  (477980) CNB601121031

Self Report? YES Classification:

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Descriplion: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 03/31/2006  (626310) CN601121031

Self Repori? YES Classification:

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure tc meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date; 04/30/2006  (504382) CN801121031

Self Report? YES Classification:

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Dafe: 05/31/2006  (504383) CN601121031

Self Report? YES Classification:

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121{a)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 06/30/2006  (526708) CN601121031

Self Report? YES Ciassification:

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 07/31/2006  (626315) CN601121031

Self Repori? YES Classification:

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description; Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 08/31/2006  (626317) CN601121031

Self Report? YES Classification:

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or mare permit parameter

Date: 09/30/2006  (626320Q) CNB601121031 -

Self Report? YES Classification:

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description; Failure to meat the limit for ane or mare permit parameter

Date: 10/31/2006  (626322) CNB601121031

Self Report? YES Classification:
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Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 12/19/2006  (531919) CNB01121031
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAGC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Final Effl Lim & Mon Reg No. 1 & No, 6 PERMIT
Description: Failure to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limits for dissolved
oxygen (DO} and ammania-nitrogen (NH3-Nj).
Self Report? NO Classification;  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Monitoring & Rep Req No. 7¢ PERMIT
Description; Failure te provide a noncompliance notification letter for a violation of a permitted
effluent limit.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
Operational Requiremenis #1 PERMIT
Description: Fallure to propetly maintain the chlorine contact basin.
Seif Report? NQ Classification;  Minor
Citation: 20 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Monitoring & Reporting Req No. 1 PERMIT
Description: Failure to properly calculate the daily average pounds per day loading results for
the permit parameters.
Date: 12/31/2007  (875889) CN601121031
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 20 TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Description; Failure to meet the limit for one or mere permit parameter
Date: 01/31/2008  (694267) CNB01121031 _
Self Report? YES Classificaticn: Moderate
Citation: 20 TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for cne or more permit parameter
F. Environmental audits.
NFA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Veluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

) N/A
J. Early compliance,
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A
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TrExAs COMMISSION ON EENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

RITA LAURA REDOW KARBALAI §

RN102075769, RN101514271, 8

RN101227478, RN102186822 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

At its

DOCKET NO. 2010-0497-MWD-E

L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

("the Commission” or "TCEQ"} considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding Rita Laura Redow Karbalai ("the Respondent”) under the
authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together

stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates wastewater treatment facilities at the following
locations:
a. Approximately 900 feet north and 1,900 feet east of the intersection of Airline

Drive and Carby Street in Harris County, Texas (“Facility 17);

At 12117 Aldine-Westfield Road, 4,000 feet south of the intersection of Aldine-
Westfield Road and Aldine Mail Road; 3.5 miles east of the intersection of

Interstate Highway 45 and Farm-to-Market Road 149 in Harris County, Texas
(“Facility 2”);

At 9110 Mount Houston Road immediately southeast of the intersection of East

Mount Houston Road and East Houston Road in Harris County, Texas (“Facility
3”); and

Approximately 0.25 mile southeast of the intersection of State Highway (“S.H.”)
105 and Old S.H. 105, approximately 0.25 mile west of the intersection of S.H. 105
and East Beach Road in Montgemery County, Texas (“Facility 4™).
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2,

The Respondent has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the
state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to

enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction. :

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations”) on
or about March 10 and April 3, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eighty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-
One Dollars ($89,531) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations
alleged in Section II (“Allegations”). The Respondent has paid Two Thousand Eight
Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars ($2,866) of the administrative penalty and Seventeen
Thousand Nine Hundred Five Dollars ($17,905) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order.
If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this
Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Sixty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Dollars ($68,760)
of the administrative penalty shall be payable in 24 monthly payments of Two Thousand
Eight Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($2,865) each. The next monthly payment shall be
paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent
payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the previous
payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply
with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in
which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without
demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facilities:

a. By February 4, 2010, removed and properly disposed of sludge from the chlorine
contact basin and the receiving stream at Faeility 1;
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10.

11.

12.

b. By February 18, 2010, calibrated the flow meter at Facility 2;

c. By February 19, 2010, employed or contracted with a licensed operator at
Facilities 1, 2, and 3; '

d. By April 1, 2010, returned to compliance with the permitted effluent limits of

TPDES Permit No. WQo014217001 at Facility 1;
e. By April 13, 2010, installed a back-up blower at Facility 2;
f. By April 26, 2010, relocated the staff gauge used to measure flow at Facility 1;

g. By May 13, 2010, installed a dual feed chlorination system with automatic change
over capability at Facility 2; .

h. By June 3, 2010, repaired the hole in the lift station wall at Facility 4; and

i By July 13, 2010, submitted the discharge monitoring reports (“DMRs”) for the
monitoring periods of May, October, November, and December 2009, for Facility
4.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG"} for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IT. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of Facility 1, the Respondent is alleged to have:

a. Failed to submit monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (17), 319.7(d), and TPDES
Permit No. W(Qo0014217001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No, 1 and
Sludge Provisions, as documented during an investigation conducted on
February 2, 2010, Specifically, the DMRs for the monitoring periods of May,
October, November, and December 2009, were not submitted by the 20th day of
the following month as required, and the annual sludge report for the monitoring
period ending July 31, 2009, was not submitted by September 1, 2009;

b. Failed to maintain compliance with permitted effluent limitations, in violation of
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121{a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and TPDES
Permit No. WQoo14217001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements
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No. 2, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010.
Specifically, a grab sample collected during the investigation showed a chlorine
residual of 0.11 milligrams per liter ("mg/L"). The permitted minimum chlorine
residual is 1.0 mg/L;

Failed to employ or contract with a licensed operator, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE §§ 305.125(1) and 30.350(d), and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo014217001, Other Requirements No. 1, as documented during an
investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, the permit requires
that the Facility have an operator holding a Category C license or higher, and at
the time of the investigation, the operator held an expired Category D license;

Failed to measure flow in an accurate and representative manner, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and 319.11(d), and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo14217001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 2 and Operational
Requirements No. 5, as documented during an investigation conducted on
February 2, 2010, Specifically, the staff gauge used to measure flow was mounted
on the weir blade;

Failed to ensure that the facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment,
and disposal are properly operated and maintained, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and (5), and TPDES Permit No. WQoo014217001,
Operational Requirements No. 1, as documented during an investigation
conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, four and a half feet of settled solids
were in the chlorine contact basin;

Failed to prevent a discharge of solids into the receiving stream (Harris County
Flood Control District ditch P118-23-00), in violation of TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No.
WQo014217001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements No. 4 and
Permit Conditions No. 2.d, as documented during an investigation conducted on
February 2, 2010. Specifically, six to twelve inches of settled sludge was observed
extending for approximately 400 feet down gradient of the point of discharge into
ditch P118-23-00 and approximately 50 feet up gradient of the point of
discharge;

Failed to submit a noncompliance notification to the TCEQ, in violaticn of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and (9), and TPDES Permit No. WQ0014217001,
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 7, as documented during an
investigation conducted on February 2, 2010, Specifically, neither a 24-howr
noncompliance notification nor a five day written notification for the discharge of
sludge into the receiving stream was submitted as required,;

Failed to prevent a discharge of raw sewage into or adjacent to water in the state,
in violation of TEX. WATER CODE § =26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No. WQoo014217001, Permit Conditions No. 2.g,
as documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010.
Specifically, evidence of a discharge of raw sewage was noted from a main line
running through the mobile home park. The clean out cap was missing and raw
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sewage was observed in the ditch that discharges into the Harris County Flood
Conirol District ditch; and

Failed to maintain calibration and maintenance records, quality
assurance/quality control records, process control records, and operation and
maintenance records, in violation of 30 TrX. ADMIN, CODE §§ 305.125(1) and
(11)X(B) and 319.7(a) and (¢}, and TPDES Permit No. WQo014217001, Monitoring
and Reporting Requirements Nos. 3.b and 3.c, and Operational Requirements
No. 1, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010;

As owner and operator of Facility 2, the Respondent is alleged to have:

a.

Failed to submit monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §8§ 305.125(1) and (17), 319.7(d) and TPDES
Permit No. WQo012399001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 1 and
Sludge Provisions, as documented during an investigation conducted on
February 2, 2010. Specifically, the DMRs for the monitoring periods of October,
November, and December 2009, were not submitted by the 2oth day of the
following month as required, and the annual sludge report for the moenitoring -
period ending July 31, 2009, was not submitted by September 1, 2009;

Failed to maintain calibration and maintenance records, quality
assurance/quality control records, process control records, and operation and
maintenance records, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and
(11)(B), 319.7(a) and (c), and TPDES Permit No. WQo0012399001, Monitoring
and Reporting Requirements Nos. 3.b and 3.c, and Operational Requirements
No. 1, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010;

Failed to employ or contract with a licensed operator, in viclation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1), 30.350{d) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0012399001,
Other Reguirements No. 1, as documented during an investigation conducted on
February 2, 2010. Specifically, the permit requires that the Facility have an
operator holding a Category C license or higher, and at the time of the
investigation, the operator held an expired Category D license;

Failed to install a dual-feed chlorination system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No. WQo012399001, Other Requirements
No. 8, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010.
Specifically, only one chlorine cylinder was observed in the chlorine room during
the investigation;

Failed to ensure the accuracy of flow measuring devices, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and 319.11(d), and TPDES Permit No,
WQo0012399001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 5, as documented
during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, an accuracy
check conducted during the investigation showed a margin of error of 71%
between the recorded and the calculated flow rates; and

Failed to ensure that the facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment,
and disposal are properly operated and maintained, in violation of 30 TEX.
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ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (5), 317.4(g)(4)(A), and TPDES Permit No.
WQo012399001, Operational Requirements No. 1, as documented during an
investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, the chlorine contact
basin contained 3.75 feet of sludge in a total water depth of four feet, the clarifier
contained 13 feet of sludge in a total water depth of 15 feet, and the thirty minute
settleable solids test performed on the mixed liquor in the aeration basin was
98%. Additionally, there was no back-up blower installed.

3. As owner and operator of Facility 3, the Respondent is alleged to have:

a.

Failed to submit monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (17), 319.7(d) and TPDES
Permit No. WQoo12692001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 1 and
Sludge Provisions, as documented during an investigation conducted on
February 2, 2010. Specifically, the DMRs for the monitoring periods of February,
October, Novernber, and December 2009, were not submitted by the 20th day of
the following month as required, and the annual sludge report for the monitoring -
period ending July 31, 2009, was not submitted by September 1, 20609;

Failed to maintain compliance with permitted effluent limitations, in violation of
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TPDES
Permit No. WQoo126¢2001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements
Nos. 1, 2, and 6, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 2,
2010. Specifically, grab samples collected during the investigation showed a
chlorine residual of 0.0 mg/L, dissolved oxygen (“DO") levels of 0.97 mg/L, total
suspended solids ("TSS™) of 61 mg/L, and a carbonaceous biochemical oxygen
demand ("CBOD")} concentration of 53 mg/L. The permitted minimum chlorine
residual is 1.0 mg/L and the permitted minimum DO is 4.0 mg/L, and the
permitted single grab limits for TSS and CBOD are 60 mg/L and 35 mg/L,
respectively;

Failed to employ or contract with a licensed operator, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1), 30.350{(d) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0012692001,
Other Requirements No. 1, as documented during an investigation conducted on
February 2, 2010. Specifically, the permit requires that the Facility have an
operator holding a Category C license or higher, and at the time of the
investigation, the operator held an expired Category D license;

Failed to ensure that the facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment,
and disposal are properly operated and maintained, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (5), 317.4(g)(4)(A), and TPDES Permit No.
WQo0012692001, Operational Requirements No. 1, as documented during an
investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, the DO levels in the
aeration basin during the investigation were at 8.35 mg/L, above the 2.0 mg/L
required for proper operation. In addition, the return activated sludge line and
the scum return line were plugged, the sludge blanket depth in the clarifier was
50% of the total water depth, and the chlorine contact basin contained two feet of
settled sludge;
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Failed to ensure the accuracy of flow measuring devices, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 30s5.125(1) and 319.11(d), and TPDES Permit No.
WQo0012692001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 5, as documented
during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, an accuracy
check conducted during the investigation showed a margin of error of 92%
between the recorded and the calculated flow rates;

Failed to equip the lift station with a standby pump, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 317.3(b)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
February 2, 2010. Specifically, only one operational pump was present at the on-
site lift station; '

Failed to prevent a discharge of solids into the receiving stream, in violation of
TEX, WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and TPDES
Permit No. WQo012692001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements
No. 4 and Permit Conditions No. 2.d, as documented during an investigation
conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, settled sludge was observed in the
receiving stream extending approximately 150 feet down gradient and 50 feet up
gradient from the outfall;

‘Failed to rmaintain calibration and maintenance records, quality

assurance/quality control records, process control records, and operation and
maintenance records, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and
(11)(B), 319.7(a) and (¢), and TPDES Permit No. WQo0012692001, Monitoring
and Reporting Requirements Nos. 3.b and 3.c, and Operational Requirements
No. 1, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010;

Failed to submit a noncompliance notification to the TCEQ, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and (g9), and TPDES Permit No. WQoo012692001,
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 7, as documented during an
investigation conducted on February 2, 2010. Specifically, neither a 24-hour
noncompliance notification nor a five day written notification for the discharges
of sludge into the receiving stream and foam from the aeration basin were
submitted as required; and

Failed to prevent a discharge of municipal waste into or adjacent to water in the
state, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No. WQo0012692001, Permit Conditions No.
2.g, as documented during an investigation conducted on February 2, 2010.
Specifically, there was evidence that foam had discharged over the side of the
aeration basin.

As owner and operator of Facility 4, the Respondent is alleged to have:

a.

Failed to timely submit monitoring results at the intervals specified in the permit,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§ 305.125(1) and (17), 319.7(d) and TPDES
Permit No. WQoo012761001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 1, as
documented during an investigation conducted on January 14, 2010.
Specifically, the DMRs for the monitoring periods of May, October, November,
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and December 2009, were not submitted by the 20th day of the following month
as required;

Failed to maintain compliance with permitted effluent limitations, in violation of
TEX., WATER CODE § 26.121(2)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TPDES
Permit No. WQoo12761001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements
No. 2, as documented during an investigation conducted on January 14, 2010.
Specifically, a grab sample collected during the-investigation showed a chlorine
residual of 0.23 mg/L. The permitted minimum chlorine residual is 1.0 mg/L;

Failed to ensure that the facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment,
and disposal are properly operated and maintained, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and (5) and TPDES Permit No. WQoo12761001,
Operational Requirements No. 1, as documented during an investigation
conducted on January 14, 2010. Specifically, the investigator observed a hole
approximately three feet in diameter along the wall of the lift station;

Failed to install a dual-feed chlorination system capable of automatically
switching from one cylinder to another, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No. WQoo12761001, Other Requirements No. 5,
as documented during an investigation conducted on January 14, 2010.
Specifically, an automatic switch over system was not in place;

Failed to submit the annual sludge report (“ASR”), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 305.125(1) and (17) and TPDES Permit No. WQoo12761001, Sludge
Provisions, as documented during an investigation conducted on January 14,
2010. Specifically, the ASR for the monitoring period ending July 31, 2009, was
not submitted by September 1, 2009; and

Failed to maintain calibration and maintenance records, quality
assurance/quality control records, process control records, and operation and
maintenance records, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1) and
(11)(B), 319.7(a) and (c}, and TPDES Permit No. WQoo12761001, Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements Nos. 3.b and 3.¢, and Operational Requirements No. 1,
as documented during an investigation conducted on January 14, 2010,

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").
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IV.  ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Rita Laura Redow Karbalai, Docket No.
2010-0497-MWD-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 123088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical

requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

Submit the annual sludge reports for Facilities 1 through 4 for the
monitoring period ending July 31, 2009, the DMR for the monitoring
period ending February 28, 2009, for Facility 3, the DMR for the
monitoring period ending May 31, 2009, for Facility 1, and the DMRs for
the monitoring periods ending October 31, November 30, and December
31, 2009, for Facilities 1 through 3 to the following address;

Compliance Monitoring Section

Enforcement Division, MC 224

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Update operational guidance and conduct employee training at all of the
Facilities to ensure that self-reporting requirements are properly
accomplished, including the timely submittal of monthly DMRs and
annual sludge reports;

Submit a written report of noncompliance for the unauthorized discharges
at Facilities 1 and 3 in accordance with the requirements of TPDES Permit
Nos. WQooi14217001 and WQo0012692001;

Update operational guidance and conduct employee training at Facilities 1
and 3 to ensure that noncompliance notifications are submitted as
required;
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V. Remove and properly dispose of the excess sludge from the chlorine
contact basin and clarifier at Facilities 2 and 3 and clear the return
activated sludge line and scum return line at Facility 3;

vi.  Calibrate the flow meter at Facility 3;
vii. Install an additional pump at the on-site lift station at Facility 3;

viii. Remove and properly dispose of any remaining sewage from the ditch at
Facility 1, any remaining settled sludge from the receiving stream at
Facility 3, and any remaining foam from the ground next to the aeration
basin at Facility 3;

ix. Install a dual feed chlorination system with automatic switch over
capabilities at Facility 4; and

X, Implement a recordkeeping system at all Facilities to insure that
calibration and maintenance records, quality assurance/quality control
records, process control records, and operation and maintenance records
are maintained as required.

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.a.i through 2.a.x. The
certification shall be in accordance with Ordering Provision No. 2.d below.

Within 9o days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with the permitted effluent limitations of TPDES
Permit Nos. WQo012692001 and WQo0012761001, including specific corrective
actions that were implemented at Facilities 3 and 4 to achieve compliance and
copies of the most current self-reported discharge monitoring reports,
demonstrating at least three consecutive months of compliance with all permitted
effluent limitations. The certification shall be in accordance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.d below.

The certification required by Ordering Provision' Nos. 2.b and 2.c shall include
detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other
records to demonstrate compliance. The certification shall be notarized by a State
of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all
attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment
for knowing violations."
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The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 140A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall appiy to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facilities operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes

aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.

The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute.

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall
constitute a single original instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be copied,
scanned, dig'itized, converted to electronic portable document format (“pdf”), or
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
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affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual signatures and true and
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other
means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph
exclusively, the terms “electronic transmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”, and
“written” shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 1.002.

8. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide -
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

%@‘@" S'?—QJ\.‘L\/\ ‘;"LI’Z-?-{‘Z,(D‘O

Fo@ Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and 1
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

WA A e

Signature . Date /
[ LKool m %
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Rita Laura Redow Karbalai

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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